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I. TECHNICAL DATA

1. Model GX-M30

TRACK SYSTEM

4 track 2 channel stereo system

TAPE

Philips type cassette

TAPE SPEED

476 cmfs £ 1.0% (1-7/8 ips)

WOW & FLUTTER

Less than 0.04% WRMS, 0.14% (DIN 45500)

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

30to 15,000 Hz £ 3 dB (=20 VU) LN tape

30 to 16,000 Hz £ 3 dB (=20 VU) LH tape

30 t0 16,500 Hz + 3 dB (20 VU) Cr0Q, (SA) tape
30to 9,000 Hz + 3 dB (0 VU) Cr0, (SA) tape
30 to 19,000 Hz £ 3 dB (—20 VU) Metal tape

30 to 13,000 Hz £ 3 dB (0 VU) Metal tape

DISTORTION (1,000 Hz “0” VU)

Less than 0.8% using LN tape
0.8% using LH tape
0.7% using CrO, (SA) tape
0.6% using Metal tape

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

Better than 58 dB using LN tape
59 dB using LH tape
60 dB using CrO, (SA) tape
61 dB using Metal tape
{measured via tape with peak recording level)
Delby NR switch ON: Improves up to 10 dB above 5 kHz

ERASE RATIO

Better than 70 dB

BIAS FREQUENCY

100 kHz

HEADS (2): Twin-field Super GX head for record & playback one erase head
MOTOR (1): Electronically speed controlled DC motor
F.F. & REWIND TIME 90 sec. using a C-60 cassette tape
QUTPUT JACKS Line (2): 410 mV (0 VU)
Required load impedance: more than 20 kohms
Phone (1): 100 mV/8 oltms
INPUT JACKS Microphone (2): 0.3 mV (Input impedance 4.7 kohms)
Required microphone impedance: 600 ohms
Line {2): 70 mV (Input irapedance 100 kohms)
DIN JACK Input: 2 mV (Input impedance 10 kohms)
Output: 0.3V
DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 158 (H) x 276 (D) mm (173 %62 x109")
WEIGHT 80kg(17.61bs)

POWER REQUIREMENT

100V 50/60 Hz for Japan

120V 60 Hz for U.S.A & Canada
220V 50 Hz for Europe except UK.
240V 50 Hz for UK, & Australia

110/120/220/240V switchable 50/60 Hz for the other countries

POWER CONSUMPTION

JPN 14 W
C5A, AAL 15 W
U/T,CEE, UK. 16 W

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice,

* “Doiby™ and the Double D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories (Manufactured under license from Dolby Eaboratories).




2. Model GX-M50

TRACK SYSTEM 4 track 2 channel stereo system

TAPE Philips type casseite

TAPE SPEED 4.76 cm{s + 1.0% (1-7/8 ips)

WOW & FLUTTER Less than 0.04% WRMS, 0.14% (DIN 45500)
FREQUENCY RESPONSE 25 to 15,000 Hz £ 3 dB {(—20 VU) LN tape

25 to 17,000 Hz £ 3 dB (-20 VU) LH tape
25 to 17,500 Hz £ 3 dB (20 VU) Cr0, (SA) tape
25 to 21,000 Hz £ 3 dB (=20 VU) Metal tape

DISTORTION (1,000 Hz “0" VU) Less than 0.8% using LN tape

(.8% using LH tape

0.7% using CrO, (SA) tape
0.6% using Metal tape

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO Better than 58 dB using LN tape
60 dB using LH tape
61 dB using CrQ, (SA) tape
62 dB using Metal tape
{Measured via tape with peak recording level)
Dalby NR switch ON: Improves up to 10 dB above 5 kHz

ERASE RATIO Better than 70 dB

BIAS FREQUENCY 100kHz

HEADS (3): Super GX recording head, Super GX playback head and erase head
(3 head system)

MOTOR (1): Electronically speed controlled DC motor

F.F.& REWIND TIME 90 sec. using a C-60 cassette tape

QUTPUT JACKS Line (2): 410 mV (0 VU)

Required load impedance: more than 20 kohms
Phone (1): 100 mV/8 ohms

INPUT JACKS Microphone (2): 0.25 mV (Inpui impedance 4.7 kohms)
Required microphone impedance: 600 ohms
Line (2): 70 mV (Input impedance 100 kohms)

DIN JACK ' Input: 2mV (Input 1mpedance 10 kohms)

Qutput: 0.3V
DIMENSION 440 (W) x 158 (H) x 276 (D) mm (173 x 6.2 x10.97)
WEIGHT 8.0kg (17.6 lbs)
POWER REQUIREMENT 100V 50/60 Hz for Japan

120V 60 Hz for U.S.A. & Canada

220V 50 Hz for European countries except UK.

240V 50 Hz for UK. & Australia

110/120/220{240V switchable 50/60 Hz for the other countries

POWER CONSUMPTION JPN 15 W
CSA, AAL U/T 18W
CEE,UK. 17W

# For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
# “Dolby” and the Double D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories (Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories).




. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order.
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CONTROLS

1. Model GX-M30
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POWER SWITCH

CASSETTE RECEPTACLE

PEAK/VU INDICATORS

INDEX COUNTER AND RESET BUTTON

MEMORY BUTTON

IPLS BUTTON

PEAK/VU SELECTOR BUTTON

DaLBY NR BUTTON

FL DISPLAY BAR METERS

MICROPHONE/DIN RECORDING LEVEL CONTROLS

. RECORDING INDICATOR LAMP

12.
13.
14.
15.
16,
17.
18.
19,
20,
21.
22.

CLMTERR

Tira mochew L oemd to Indoaed power aource.

Fig. 1 Controls

LINE RECORDING LEVEL CONTROLS
LEFT AND RIGHT MICROPHONE JACKS
HEADPHONE JACK

OUTPUT LEVEL CONTROL

BIAS ADJUSTER {JPN, AAL MODELS ONLY)
TAPE SELECTOR SWITCH

REC MUTE

OPERATING KEYS

LINE INPUT JACKS

DIN JACK {U/T, CSA, CEE, U.K. MODELS ONLY)
LINE QUTPUT JACKS




2. Model GX-M50
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POWER SWITCH

CASSETTE RECEPTACLE

PEAK/VU INDICATORS

INDEX COUNTER AND RESET BUTTON
MEMORY BUTTON

IPLS BUTTON

PEAK/VU SELECTOR BUTTON

DOLBY NR BUTTON

FL DISPLAY BAR METERS

REC MASER

. RECORDING INGICATOR LAMP
. MICROPHONE/DMN RECORDING LEVEL CONTROLS

13.
14.
15.
16.
i7.
18.
. MONITOR SWITCH
20.
21.
22,
23.
24,

Fig. 2 Controls

LINE RECORDING LEVEL CONTROLS
LEFT AND RIGHT MICROPHONE JACKS
HEADPHONE JACK

CUTPUT LEVEL CONTROL

BIAS ADJUSTER (JPN, AAl. MODELS ONLY}
TAPE SELECTOR

REC MUTE WITH INDICATOR

CPERATING KEYS

LINE INPUT JACKS

DIN JACK {U/T, CSA, CEE, UK. MODELS ONLY)
LINE DUTPUT JACKS




1V. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

1. Model GX-M30
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2. Model GX-M50

ERASE HERD
E-321

POWER SWITCH

v
o)

REC/ PB HEAD
PR4-3

INDICATOR

FL DISPLAY
BAR METERS

PEAKS WU
MEMORY SWITCH

3w

FEAK 'NOICATOR
bz

COUNTER 1PLE SWITCH

SWi

REC MASTER VRI—

SELECTOR SWITCH
SW3

COLBY MR SWITCH

MIC/ DN RECORDING
FLEVEL COMTROLS
YR2

YRSO2

FOWER SWATCH
S|

T
KEYSOARD COMP

REC MUTE
INDICATOR DI

MONITOR

OUTPUT LEVEL
SWITCH Sw3

CONTROL VRN

TAPE SELECTOR
Sw2

REC MUTE SWITCH

BIAS ADJUSTER VR8
Sw4

{ABL,JPN MODEL ONLY)

POWER SUFPPLY R.C BOARD

CM-5410

POWER TRANS

PRE aMP RC BOARD
CM-54064

HEADPHONE
JACK g2

MICROPHONE
JACK J2

Fig. 5 Front View

MOTOR
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SWITCH P.C BOARD
CM- 54080

VOLUME RC BOARD
C - 54060

Fig.6 Top View
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V. VOLTAGE CONVERSIO.N

Models for Canada, Europe, USA, UK and Australia are

not equipped with this facility, Each machine is preset

at the factory according to destination, but some

machines can be set to 110V, 120V, 220V, or 240V as

required. If voltage change is necessary, this can be

accomplished as follows:

1. Disconnect power cord.

2. Loosen holding screws and remove top panel.

3. Remove short pin plug from present holes and
replace in correct hoies. Follow the markings
explicitly.

Fig. 7 Voltage Conversion
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VI. IPLS OPERATION

1. IPLS (Instant Program Locating System)

FB HEAD

"
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NOTE
THE SYMBOL NUMBERS ARE
SAME AS THE MODEL GX-M30
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1} General _

The IPLS is a circuit to select a piece of music
out of the two adjacent to the music which is now
being played back by a cassette tape.

For instance, depress the PLAY and RWD keys at
a time and the IPLS will release the RWD key only
when the tape comes between the music now

being played back and the one played back just

before. Thus, the systern will be put in the
PLAYBACK mode. The RWD key only is mechan-
ically released. Depressing the PLAY and FF keys
at a time will likewise cause the IPLS to function,
To detect the IPLS, the playback head is utilized
but it stands back a little as compared with the
head in the normal PLAYBACK mode. (about
1.2 mm).

2) When tape is made {o travel from the portion with
a signal (Refer to Figs. 8,9)

{a) Depressing the PLAY and FF keys at a time in

the MUSIC-]1 portion will cause the playback
head to pick up the signals on the tape.
These signals are amplified in AMP A, IC1 and
AMP B and applied to the base of TR1, thus
turning the TR} on. With the TR} turned on,
terminal &) of the IC-1 wifl be changed over to
the low level while output terminal @ of the
IC.1 will be at a high level, with the TR2 posi-
tioned at OFF. With the TR2 at OFF, the TR4
and TR8 are at the OFF position while the TRé
is at ON so that solenoid SL90! does not
operate,

(b} When the tape comes to portion B in Fig. 9,
the signal components on the tape will dis-
appear. Since no signal comes to the base of the
TR1, it will be turned off. With the TRI1 at
the OFF position, terminal & of the IC1 will
be at a high level while terminal (@) of the IC1
will be at a low level. As shown in Fig. 9 ¢) the
C5 causes the TR2 to have a base potential
lowered and the TR2 will be turned on. With
the TR2 positioned at ON, the TR4 and TR}
will be turned on while TR6 will be at the OFF
position. As a result, solencid SL901 will
operate and release the FF key, thius putting
the system into the PLAYBACK mode.

3) When tape is made to travel from a portion

without.any signal. .
Depressing the PLAY and FF keys at a time in
Blank 1 on the tape as shown in Fig. 9 will turn
the TR1 off. As a result, terminal &) of the IC1
will be at the high level while terminal () of the
IC1 will be at the low Ievel. Since no pulse comes
out of the C5, therefore, the TR2 is at the OFF
position and solenoid SL901 does not operate.
Beyond the next MUSIC-2 portion, the same
operation as referred to in preceding paragraph
2)(b) will be performed. In other words, a piece
of music is skipped and then the system is put in
the PLAYBACK mode when the PLAY and
FF keys are depressed from the blank portion on
the tape.

13



2. DESCRIPTION OF KEYBOARD OPERATION

SELECTOR PLATE

- A

Fig. 10 STOP,PLAY MODE

5 ELECTOR PLATE

Fig. 11 IPLS,FF RWD MODE

SELECTOR
PLATE

RELEASE LEVER

—— KEYBOARD

SLIDE PLATE

—

REW Pl.AY

II

—
i
!
]
1

When the RWD (or FF) and PLAY keys are depressed
at a time, the IPLS circuit will operate to release the
RWD (or FF) key only and will automaically put
the system in the PLAY mode. This operation is
mechapically carried out by the keyboard and the
selector plate. '

Fig. 12 IPLS MODE

The selector plate is interfocked with the RWD and
FF keys. '
Upon stop or play, portion A of the selector plate is
located just below. Depressing the RWD (or FF)
key will move the selector plate to the position where
B of the selector plate comes just below. (See Figs. 10
and 11),
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Fig. 13 Enlarged Fig. 12 C (1PLS MODE)

PLAY

Since A and B of the selector plate have a difference
in length, B is shorter than A in siroke to push the
keyboard slide plate upon operation of the plunger.
B of the selector plate has a stroke enough only to
release the RWD (or FF) key, with the RWD (or FF)
and PLAY keys depressed at a time. (See Figs. 13
and 14). With the RWD (or FF) and PLAY keys
depressed at a time as shown in Fig. 12, therefore, the
IPLS will operate and B of the selector plate will
kick the release lever, push the keyboard slide plate
and release the RWD (or FF) key only, thus putting
the system into the PLAY mode. With the system in
the PLAY mode, A of the selector plate will return to
the position just below. This situation is as shown in
Fig. 15. When the plunger is operated again in the
PLAY mode with the auto stop circuit functioning.
A of the selector plate will kick the release lever,
push the keyboard slide plate and release the PLAY.
key.

1EA

RELEASE LEVER

KEYBOARD
SLIDE PLATE

Fig. 15 PLAY MODE
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VII. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

FLYWHEEL THRUST LOOSE
PLAY ADJUSTMENT SCREW
0% 40 015 mm ! T o

1 CAPSTAN

Fig. 16 Flywheel Loose Play Adjustment

E 320£509rm (GX-M3G)
1 400L509rm (GX-MB0)

1

[=+-— SPRING GAUGE

Hi

\PINCH ROLLER SPRING

Fig. 17 Pinch Roller Pressure Measurement

1. FLYWHEEL LOOSE PLAY
ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 16)

Adjust by turning flywheel loose play adjustment
screw to obtain’ a 0.05 to 0.15 mm of loose play
when the flywheel is moved as indicated by the arrow
mark. Paint lock the adjustment screw.

2. PINCH ROLLER PRESSURE
MEASUREMENT (Refer to Fig. 17)

At playback mode, push the pinch roller with a spring
gauge untif the pinch roller separates from the
capstan by about 1 mm to 2mm and then gently
return. Take a reading of the spring gauge indication
at the moment the pinch roller touches the capstan
and begins to rotate
Specified Pinch Roller Pressure:
320 50 grm (GX-M30)

400 £ 50 grm (GX-M50)

IRON CORE

=T (0}

-7 =~ SOLENCID

—{b]

RELEASE LEVER
Fig. 18 Plunger Position Adjustment

In case specified pressure cannot be attained, replace
the pinch roller spring.

3. TAKE-UP TORQUE AT VARIOUS MODES

Playback mode 35t0 55 grm-cm

Fast Forward mode 95 to 135 grm-cm

Rewind mode 95 to 135 grm-cm

In case specified take-up torque cannot be attained.

Playback mode Replace Take-up Reel Table
Block Comp.

Fast Forward or

Rewind mode Replace Wind Arm Part.

4, BACK TENSION MEASUREMENT

I} Fast Forward Back Tension
Mount a cassette torque meter (SRK.CT-W) and
slowly depress the PLAY key. Then, read the
meter.
GX-M30
GX-M50

4 grm-cm * 1.5 grm-cm
2 grm-cm * | grm-cm

2) Rewind Back Tension
Switch the system off, Mount the cassette torque
meter (SRK-CT-WR) and depress the RWD key.
Then manually turn the flywheel counterclockwise
and read the meter.
GX-M30
GX-M50

4 grm-cm 1.5 grm-cm
6 grm-cm * 1.5 grm-cm

5. PLUNGER POSITION ADJUSTMENT

1. Loosen plunger-fitting screws (a) and (b).

2. Put the plunger iron core in the solenoid to the
bottom and lower it to a point where the release
lever stops.

3. Tighten screws (a) and (b).

16



LEAF SWITCH

ADJUSTMENT SCREW

REC/PB CHANGE SWITCH

]
I 'HH

MORE THAN
0.5 mm

Fig. 19 Leaf Switch Adjustment (REC ON Mode)

ADJUSTMENT SCREW

GlL CaMPAR

Fig. 20 Leaf Switch Adjustment (REC OFF Mode)

6. LEAF SWITCH TIMING ADJUSTMENT =
. (GX-M30 only)
1) REC ON Mode
Slowly depress the REC key and adjust the adjust-
“ment screw so that the leaf switch contact will
have a clearance of 0.5 mm or more at the position
where the REC/PB selector switched is completely
changed over {movable parts move fully to the
left).

TAPE SPEED
ADJUSTMENT SCREW

MOTOR

2) REC OFF Mode . _
Slowly return the REC key and confirm that the Fig. 21 Tape Speed Adjustment
oil damper is in perfect touch with the REC lever
when the leaf switch is put off,
If rot, loosen the oil damper adjustment screw
and correct the oil damper position. After comple-
tion of correcting the position, make sure of the 7. TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT
timing with which the system is put in the REC Playback a 1,000 Hz pre-recorded test tape and adjust
mode. the tape speed adjustment screw to obtain a tape
speed of 1,000 Hz + 1%.

17



Viil. HEAD ADJUSTMENT

TAPE GUIDE A

[ TAPE GUIDE BEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT NUT

ERASE HEAD REC /PB_HEAD
E-921 PR4-7

.
=

TAPE
DMRECTION

TAPE GUIDE A

ela =
20
L | ’

TAPE GUIDE B
HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT NUT

:Z%C: #
{ . = = e TAPE
—k 1 ; I. =+t - DIRECTION

ERASE HEAD  REC/PB COMBINATION HEAD
E-921 PR4 -3

Fig. 23 Head Adjustment (GX-M50)

HEAD BASE
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Fig. 25 Mirror Cassette

1. TAPE GUIDE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

{Refer to Figs. 22, 23 and 25)

1) When using an ordinary cassette, the tape guides
and heads, etc. are not visible, As shown in Fig. 25
use a cassette tape from which part of the cassette
case has been cut out and a mirror installed for
easy visibility of the head area when making tape
guide height adjustment.

2) At playback mode, using the tape guide A shown
in Figs. 22, 23 as standard for height, adjust tape
guide B height with tape guide height adjustment
nut so that the tape runs smoothly and does not
catch on the tape guides.

. REC/PB HEAD PROIJECTION
' ADJUSTMENT
Set the AKAI Head Projection Gauge (Fig. 26) and
adjust (a} (b) and (g) screws (Figs. 22, 23) so that it
reads: 2.3 £ 0.1 mm in the IPLS Mode,

3.5 £ 0.15 mm in the Play Mode,
NOTE: Screw (g) is GX-M50 only.

. RECORDING/PLAYBACK HEAD HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT {Refer to Figs. 22, 23)

1) Utilise the cassette tape used in Tape Guide Height
Adjustment above, and playback the leader tape
part of cassette tape.

2) As shown in Figs. 22, 23 adjust head height with
screws (¢), (d), (e) and (f) until the upper edge of
the tape is the same height as the upper edge of
the [eft channel REC/PB head core.’

Fig. 26 AKAI Head Projection Gauge

4. RECORDING/PLAYBACK HEAD

AZIMUTH ALIGNMENT ADJUSTMENT
‘(Refer to Figs. 22, 23)

1) Playback a 10 kHz pre-recorded cassette azimuth
alignment test tape and adjust screw (e) shown in
Figs. 22, 23 to obtain maximum ocutput on both
channels.

2) Invert cassette and confirm that the output level
does not change from that obtained in ltem 4-1)
above, If the output level differs, adjust in the
same way as in Item 4-1) above until both sides of
the test tape display equal output. '

3) After adjustment, better to check again head
height and azimuth alignment.

NOTES: 1. Be sure to clean the heads prior to head

adjustment. '

2. Be careful not to use a magnetized
driver or other magnetized tools in the
vicinity of the heads.

3. Be sure to damagetize the heads with a
Head Demagnetizer before and after
head adjustment.

4. When a mirror installed cassette test
tape as shown in Fig. 25 is required, it
can be ordered from AKAI Electric Co,
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IX. AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT

1. Model GX-M30

REC MUTE SW
BIAS ADJ
=5 DOLBY NR SW
¥R7a .@ B
[{R] Nt 0
n 1
B0
| I
YR7b ‘—.E "
-‘E:) 1o
i BN [
[ |
) [P

REC LEVEL
VREa{L}
¥RED(R)
Vi Vlia U
I
="

VRl |
| ¥R3

BlAS TRAF(R}
FLZb

MPX FILTER(R)
FLID

REC /PB SW

FB LEVELIR}
VR2b

%5

FB EQ (R}
YRIb

(Tio

]

MPX FILTER (L)
FLio

Blas TRAP{L}
FLZa

FPB EQ (L)

F8 LEVEL (L]

¥RZa

T

il

il

% 0

———d
TAPE SELECTOR  BIAS ADJUSTER

SW VR
{JPN,AAL ONLY)

¥R

L)

HEADPHONES
QUTPUT

Fig.27 Pre Amp P.C Board CM-5318

i

MIC MIicC
[t} R}
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IC1

{tvu)  {PEAK)

m Do oo o =
2 aooBa@Om 3

=
o

aan

ooao

MEMORY SW IPLS SW PEAK/ VU

Fig. 28 S$witch P.C Board CM-5322A

LINE |
INPUT é 2 REC/PB HEAD

AUDIO ATT TAPE DECK

CSCILLATOR ‘:
16,5 KHz ) 855 ] l 5 |
: O

AC VOL.T METER

Fig. 29 Instruments Connection

PRE AMP P.{ BOARD

TO REG/PB HEAD{R}

WHT/LONG BLE

AC VOLTMETER
{RIGHT}

)K—\

0

LEAF SWITCH

B ol

DISCONNECT

AC VOLTMETER
(LEFT)

)Y\

3 O

L

Fig. 30 Rec Peaking Adjustment

100 OHMS

TO REC/PB HEADIL)

————
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Adjustment Test Tape Adjustment
Step Yterm Supply Signal Mode Point Result Remarks
Playback 333 He, 0 VU VR Za ~5.5 0.5 dBm
l Level Test Tape PB VR 2b (410 mV)
S0kB
VR 1a
o | Plavback 10 kHz PB VRIb | -19%0.5dBm
Equalizer Test Tape
5kB
VR 2a
1,000 Hz
- VU Meter ’ VR 2b ovu
- N
3 Sensitivity 5 .ossgi?l;ntgom REC 20kB indication OTE3
(Switch PCB)
VR la .
1,000 Hz
g | FPeakMeter | ) 4Bm from REC VR 16 OVU  NoTE 3
Sensitivity oscillator 20 kB indication
(Switch PCB)
LN Position ];Z:eNFLSB(E)}l;Zk VR 7a 1,000 Hz to
R ? H NOTE 5
5 Frequency 10,000 Hz ~25.5 dB REC/PB VR 7b 10,000 Hz O
Response . flat
recording
LH Position LHl bég‘ak;:pe VR 10 1,000 Hz to
6 Frequency 10,000 Hz~25.5 dB REC/PB 5 KB 10,000 Hz NOTE 5
Response . flat
recording
o |60y
7 Frequency | 10,000 Hz-23.5dB REC/PB 5kB 10’?]2? Hz NOTE 5
Response recording
- Plc\'ds:::in tahﬁ: T lo%ISrﬁZ VR 8 1,000 Hz to
8 | Frequency |10,000Hz-25.5dp| REC/PB 5kB 10.000Hz | NOTE 3
. flat
Response recording
Recordin LN blank tape VR 6a NOTE 5
9 ® | 1,000 Hz-5.5dB | REC/PB VR 6b ~5.520.5 dBm | Set the mic volume to
Level . .
recording 20kB minimum.
Distortion. 1,000 Hz ig Z gg?
10 Factor -5.5dB REC/PB- it
Confirmation recording - CrO, <0.7%
5 Metal < 0.6%
. 16.5 kHz AC Voltmeter | Tape selector to LN.
11 ﬁ;‘fup‘:akénf ~25.5dB REC :;]I: 11;‘; indicates | See the Figs. 27, 29,
justmen from oscillator to maximum | 30, NOTE é
Set Tape Selector to
VL2 AC Voltmeter | Metal position
12 Bias Leak No signal input REC VL 22 indicates Set Mic & Line
to minimum | Volume to maximum.

NOTE 7
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' Adjustment Test Tape Adjustment
- Step |- Trer Supply Signal Mode Point . Result . Remarks
19 kHz 19 kHz FL ta AC Voltmeter
13 Filter from REC indicates NOTE 8
. . FL 1b . s
adjustment oscillator to minimum
Chart-1
NOTES: 1. The Output Level Control should be at maximum.
2. Because each of these adjustments is vital to perfect Dolby N.R, circuit operation, ensure that they are
carried out with as few errors as possible.
3. After completion of the adjusiment, bar meter readings are not to vary,
4, Use the following cassette measuring tape:
LNTape : TDK LN-2 C-60
LHTape : MAXELL UD C-60
Cr0; Tape : TDK SA  C-60
. Metal Tape : TDK MA-C C60
S. Bias Adjuster (VR 11 5 kB) at front panel, please set to the click position. (JPN, AAL MODEL)
6. Before the adjustment, remove lead wires from the REC/PB head and the leaf switch. (Fig. 30)
7. The noise is to be —45.5 dB or less at every tape position.
8. Unless the core is moved intenticnally this adjustment is not necessary.
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2. Model GX-M50
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Adjustment Test Tape Adjustment _ _
|-Step ftem Supply Signal Mode Point : Rés-ul-t : Remarks
(| Playback 333 Hz, 0 VU bB XE g; ~5.540.5dB
Level Test Tape SO kB (410 mV)
VR 10a
2 Eﬂﬁ?"k okl PB VR10b | -19#1.5dBm
qualizer st Tap 10 kB
VR la
1,000 Hz Set Peak/VU meter
3 | JUMeter | s S iBmfom |SourcE| YR IP _OVU Selector to VU.
Sensitivity oscillator 20kB indication NOTE 3
(Switch PCB)
VR 2a
1,000 Hz _ Set Peak/VU meter
g | PeakMeter o o Bmifrom | SOURCE VR 2b TV Selector to Peak.
Sensitivity oscillator 20 kB indication NOTE 3
{Switch PCB)
LN Position ];:“; N‘I”gf)gg’;k _ Ve 1a 1,000 Hzto | Set tape
5 | FPrequency pe. > | REC/PB 10,000 Hz | Selector to LN
10,000 Hz -25.5dB VC 1b L
Response . flat position. NOTE 5
recording
.| LH Position Ll-i ggg };{iape : VR 5 1,000 Hzto | Set tape
6 Frequency ’ i REC/PB ' 10,000 Hz | Selector to LH
10,000 Hz —25.5 dB 5kB .
Response ) flat position. NOTE 5
recording
poston | 10008z vRG | 1000Hzio | Set e
7 ’ REC/PB 10,000 Hz Selector to CrD;
Frequency | 10,000 Hz —25.5dB 10kB "
, flat position. NOTE 5
Response recording
Plc\:l?ttﬂ Meliﬂ ‘:‘bolaonﬁztape VR 7 1,000 Hz to Set tape
8 ston ’ REC/PB 10,000 Hz | Selector to Metal
Frequency |10,000 Hz—25.5 dB i 20kB - g
. flat position. NOTE 5
Response recording
. Low Noise Blank VR 4a Set tape
- +
o | RCUUME | tape. 1.000Hz | REC/PB | VR4b 5 '(1]00‘5\?)5“’ Selector to LN
—5.5 dB recording ' 50kB m position. NOTE 5
Rec Peaking 20.6 kHz -25.5 dB VL la AC. Vc.)ltmeter See the Fig. 31, 33,34
10 adiustment from REC VL 1b indicates Tape selector to
] oscillator to maximum | Metal. NOTE 6
Distortion 1,000 Hz i’g 2 ggff
11 Factor -5.5dB REC/PB " | NOTES
Confirmation recordin €r0, <0.7%
& Metal < 0.6%
Set the
EI]: }; AC Volimeter IS)le?fitc?ri to Metal
12 Bias Leak No Signal REC FLSa t 1ndilc_ates Set Mic & Line
" FL 5b O MURIMUM. 1 o ume to Maximum.

NOTE 7
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NOTES: 1.

The Output Leve} Control should be at maximum.

Adjustment Test Tape Adjusiment
Step- |- - Yisn . Supply Signal Mode Poiit . Result - Remarks
: 19 kHz FL 2a AC Voltmeter
13 | 19 kHz Filter from REC FL 2b indicates NOTER
oscillator to minimum
Chari-2

2. Because each of these adjustments is vital to perfect Dolby N.R, circuit operation, be sure that they are

carried out with as few errors as possible.

3

4. Use the following cassette measuring tape:
LN Tape : TDK LN-2 C-60
LH Tape : MAXELL UD C-60
Cr0O, Tape : TDK SA  C80
Metal Tape : TDK MALC C-60

o0 =1 O Lh

3. Making sure that the IPLS is operating

1) Switch the IPLS on and the memory off,

2) Put in the IPLS 4.5 sec. (700 Hz, —27 VU) test
tape and depress the RWD and PLAY keys. Thus,
confirm that the IPLS is put in operation at the
initial winding of tape and that the system is put
in the PLAYBACK mode, with the RWD key
only released. Check the system for the same
operation three times or more.

3) Insert an IPLS 0.6 sec. (700 Hz, 0 VU) test tape '

and depress the FF and play keys. Confirm that
IPLS does not operate at the tape end.

. When the input is made to vary within £0.4 dB, the bar meter readings are not to vary.

. Bias Adjuster (VR 8 5 kB) at front panel, please set to the click position 0. (JPN, AAL MODEL)
. Prior to the adjustment, remove lead wires from the REC head and the REC switch. (+B REC)

. The noise is to be —43.5 dB or less at.every tape position.
. Unless the core is moved intentionally this adjustment is not necessary.
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X. DC RESISTANCE OF VARIOUS HEADS

Parts Designation DC Resistance Utilizing Mode!
* REC/PB Head PR4-7 650 ohms * 10% GX-M30
REC/PB Head PR4-3 250 ohms £ 10% GX-M50
Erase Head E-921 1.6 ohms * 20% GXM30, GX-M50

Chart-3

X1. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

1) Model GX-M30

2) Model GX-MS0

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number

Pre Amp P.C Board CM-5318

Switch P.C Board CM-53224A
Meter P.C Board CM-5325

Power Supply P.C Board (JPN, CSA, AAL) CM-5320-
Power Supply P.C Board (U/T, CEE, UK)) CM-5326
LED P.C Board (A) CM-5321

LED P.C Board (B) - CM-5322B
LED P.C Board (C) CM-5319
Lamp P.C Board CM-1034

Chart-4
P.C Board Title P.C Board Number

Pre Amp P.C Board CM-5406A

Volume P.C Board (A) CM-5406B

Volume P.C Board (B) CM-5406C

Switch P.C Board CM-5406D
Meter P.C Board CM-5325
Power Supply P.C Board CM-5410
LED P.C Board (A) CM-5321
LED P.C Board {B) CM-5411
LED P.C Board (C) CM-5408
B Lamp P.C Board CM-1034

© Chasts
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2. Model GX-M30 COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) PRE AMP P.C BOARD CM-5318 (3ED), LED P.C BOARD (A) CM-5321 and LED P.C BOARD (C) CM-5319
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2) SWITCH P.C BOARD CM-5322A and LED P.C BOARD (B) CM-5322A
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3. Model GX-M50 COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1} PRE AMP P.C BOARD CM-5406A (2ED), LED P.C BOARD (A) CM-5321 and LED P.C BOARD (C) CM-5408

HEOL-4
"y ey, TLW RED Yiw T
LINE I LINE GUT o war_ ML RED_ YW L, — RIGHT
© [ P p— a— [ . S -, PHK £,
BRS.3
RIGHT LEFT = Y GRY v HBOI.3 R W——d=————== T X (ERASE
() L e e B x| R
——m——— ==Y nw —= LEFT i z
E-fa
| T DELEY NA Eii i
H
E w1 S .. -
+ t e e ThE
( | BRY | . ) SRR
! I FLa FLY wel 3 . o 8
O | | : [ TR o _eleger R o THY TV 1L ILIV E By
I R R ~7-EN LTy | L] ik L aay as ey
. i I I I—-z,l | 'g } ¢ "\ I o - B L -
[y
. [ I [ 1 2]
. r ! | Fla Zodprzen
; £ x I > B
Wrer BLK -
© ] oo S0 1 | gttt E) " sz
x w 3 Vi T
CM-54068 Bl e g W@ - 1] | RIS & ~
B 3 - il 2 W n e L] :§ I gl Ui R / \"
: HiP 0 G b 5y gl een s 5 o /i |
C ° & hoo= wE D SiHz £ % !
! o FILTER |g =z ) /
. LA . | ., BV
K E T B : ~ 3
" BEQ/WMT 00 ! @I ] & L IOk 00047 el e :
_ I Prein | _x Ftin — = RlIIG 10X . REEGFK  Ca0 hogd 9 |.AL C ¥
CM-5410 " ILONG RED cre Y =i :@I mimap ok | 1AL por-ooa - ooe i —* ol e e 9 | ac4ngy " acadav | acacEv |S0iE3 4y |
) LMY ZE/18 I . [N [Py '3 sl A ul VOLTAGE OF TRE ra 12 ANG OSC CONl. INDICATFS REC mWDE
4 b L iz e | (9 :m“ Taile e !
o ——t— a
WHT/BLL mo I 12 1
cM-54060{5) T (B s et I f
w220 o FILTER SWHT I
£7T —— rec), [Jax  1SKHE I i o Er] TR i) .
ATEL i AllZ IK B FUTER ey @ EI L] HTES eotm o __a Y m
i T e . o & = o slzl < g]% e .
ot . \"' Tg my tps s24 o | @ it —ilea —ta
REGL 1M LD BT Ty N7 g7 vesma fio 1 1 €100l €20l r——-—= 4
o . oul'-nngl LAY Z|E #la : 1 —_— L
H B (o | Blas 2 a AEsagk *T | 1 3. i
L " 2.3 o Xy o $ «73 Eern I I ey ¥ e ! I ———a | 1
HEE I SI81. RHEREEREHERE £1 | e N BT~ T gt | | R60 1.3 ! 1
2T =8 & ElGIEL3 SLaL8 “l.1ol3tr 3 1 1 i+ 2% zIv | 1
SENy af Sy o QTETE Snlll MTz Lz, Tglz S 2 EE-E P °T i — 1 1 i H
ETalE] 2L 870587 g3 7 giarelsL8TaTals BT TS0 | o0 e, \ @ i | 5T
ET 3'1"\: . . Z| = o= b " . e-; & sﬁ'a'_' A E ne oo . '_} - - | I 1 U3 INDIGATES WOLTSRE AT REC MOGE
£ N 1
TRI3n  TRrdn RIS ! LT —rY-0 = ) s 2| EleTal2 2 1 oF
A L_‘J\_‘ il < enap s 607 by szc.:sn 0.047 £2 p7zns Croellbozo I:LII' ! | it
—— -fig e sl g, TES ete I H alm - 1
WBUI-2 RED  BLu __REg Az 885 24 P ﬁﬁ! L) g sl=] ®|* B R | ! KEC MUTE
AT WAT = = — =~ wmt r—- = g & P o L3 ! | . REZ 28K .
+ —+ I a ,.,1 Aty TEET, T2t. Lo gy =—w—— G, - 9FRE
RIGHT —= REQ i 1or sialg|e|® w| ¥ e 1 M LE] zlg |
rEn y s Blalglal” 331 :I “EI HEHE iy 1] e Liel SR S D,
P-ie j8g 2F Fara¥s oy 8 33'1’ EFsFar P e, EFeToT, S 3 @) Ga ez
L s A TR R u—T [ 1 ﬁ a L AR ] 260 b ,@L_'—_B:'_ TLLONG RED nd .
BRI o [ =z [ EREE e @ NI wf wp RIS a Heh -
M a pikan < HE-P . 2 Lad LED F.C BOARDIC} CM-5408
cooeLL "83 M R bt 3 al ax o Ee Fua 33K 1A
= — o T v — Tae et
|4 T & AN B Aa3 53K 1L WHY
2 ° s oeihos “ ) S a8 TRIl ¥ W
. oo - g . caks E- Y] B ¥ A54 33K GL_SPRE
= et o L1ErE o S § R 1. T 1 e Taw ,%2.,‘ = e i myex &) WHT/LOMG BLE
£ 818 2| o #[3L5L1. - 2| & HEIEIFERHELTL] el e 45 | | tordg I = * THE T |
Ly Slg ELT.TE %S Hivlgle Flalslorslislal 9| 31 Alfemefdl . - 2 sy : 5
eTapst a1 ELE Bt oo s I3 “glm'n A :Tg 1a glr a4 2]t o] a0 EEl M o3 31 I@ WHT/LONG PHE o swamn
8 g 2172 2TE a | o LETS Bt H 2 2,26 —
< sr“ ;,'I'c - w| &) xTE gl E gfges|l T2 3 -t 2114 180 o+ MLU Tl oy I iy T :”ﬁ".% [ REG
i a o b x PN ——t aF o 2Fa * mI 1@
= T L ST He  ras Qlm: . "1 O é&“ﬁ‘l% N g+ WHT
CATiLLy TRIZ TR RED TR B £63 §\ coEw 5 TR 10 15 ¥ Tx rxl " k R Y 2 L] ca4 0v2s l@l
0718 L1 ! 0748 0716 T alme 2500 I i)
0/ 1B} i cea 1y -é e, s 1 oy “e% 0047 e y ——s | —fe |t = __“_554__-@cm_54|0
sy €Y Gl sil, 5% i 2 M ey s vle SAIEN ey s e-d LED PC BOARD(A)
Reo_ww_ meo o { Rz may GRYT pidpsn) < F O o e st A ¢ ] | —r— y
£ B 3 =3 E o
SR e L by, AT T 11 SIS e T T 1 R T cM-532)
=] LS| A= = » o - I S3 .
ez | 1 ig gLElITR|E|x Bo.21 ¥lEl=l F1 &T g2l =lile) o m}_‘c.tsv sle Rlgla . . . PR B vre wes
—t=2 FémFaind o000 0Y IS o s 3 = o i e Dot ta— BhaS LU
2ocl.TeTs BTETEY 223|720 #el8 SET B[R MY e a3 ]o 18 i ! v %
eTE S E4K - . EE] UOhepdR R |3]E[E i I ) | Y oy
P . Ll s vra g '.’Ran: | R GBK ¥RT 20k8 i e
Frrn v D13zl oK 0¥ b e
J—— w L > o bj F I pae s - G . s | B+ 2
CM-5408¢ 6 po————————— — — —— - g™ HE o s I all|{w | s——mes BIASMETAL, 1@ CM-3410
I‘"'l‘u g | & j’ & LLT R4 REOL IGGH Rudn 180 ah 2 [ .t ] o a | t:_ WHT/LONG BLK . /;l,)
- - -
|+ e by e = e a = RIGT (0H 1
_@_} £k B2k b By s aW 7] % o LI (| P vy UTS 2 g oy
i _ LA & e 42 2 & 1 b — l°. 2 =l WHTF2RU5S PHK
N cizh o cldb 55 S o iy L3 con e marm 31K ! ! 5 E €70 1015 | =+ {4}
PAMETS Filg 13K L r@ e el it Eay II':-H-- o p FRALNE e —w——s | '[ pRIETTRe wp i o i i@: WHT/LONE PHK
- —— - X Eﬂ o Q047 Iz R4ER 2,TK = - =
CM 5406C|: e Rew 200K ) P I'@ - G 0w o Bl M ¥ 21 c1ay ogse : : : CERRT . T % mos ok |ér —=={3) |em-54060
5= . 13k ROBD 55K [' asf &K B Ao !
X LoJ -1 ) w o A ] ' WHT
iﬂ‘% Zrame | CTL T aTg x| a4 o S HBE 5?‘,; |4:—%:: HEE ST ﬁI casp opar  S—_W—= I wff{l e r ST &= {2)
fig =l g 21% §Ig all obTL U)ol s 2 |26 17 07 Teihn RaTh 22K D wfllba | Ettvaide ol " I|
. w1 eeTaT12 STR BT ETET OB e Te3iTe Ve cams agher | | fewpozt Bog JSosges J1 8L wur &
. 3I£ B4 F b3} ui E[E|« o—|L| _IEJ.-: 4|2 H €, 2l I | yRag e T" o ot 15247 27 [Beatr R CM- 5910
= S - ] - CBan 0022 | ——
§Iv' 2 §§_1 g e G pmon — I } o oeRiZ 00, CER DE T mozEex \’:,T;':_.( -
Fl slu= ~fr R43 00 ¥ ~ —— y
CM-%308E e agn n 213 H u-a_‘I‘ v Lo £ e i 1o ||[ e } 39,004 2 TRZ74,18  ZECIAASIENF
e i it kT Y EI i o _”ﬁ o_smal , ek R4 GG €30 o027 9 TRE, 4,711,173 290945LR0h
[:)—K ————— — <& - AED 5E vy censer = it il o 1ol [ —_——— i mas o0 2800 TRS,6  ZSATIIPIGI
——t_° EA S Fl——ws = A BT | H A4S ®E TR0 5 TRE,F  2HLIOCHEI
| ™ fLK r — N8 .ax Ay Kk WHT  pua mak | PRLALAY. LIl Rog 1W TRGIR  250IG46ITHR
L —— vl "’I o - ——— 1 i 25K B IMIN]
. A T 14247 . —— 1 £260 A0 RAZE 106G e
0B g v i o og] frrd 1 BTy )
e bl ro———n e » & ¥y e cesopar | I C25p 0,028 Ra20 (904 = =
1L L -~z es_so0K ey T grerW 1 e Wi oW ozie SR el ohe s I i
| t o 451 TRI — —z A 1 = 2 o = & ¢ 1La i Pom——— | O L i ]
M- 53080 YW EAY_ _vuw 25 PP 7t 1® Ay et ] SEE Cidre i -
Lgamenr ST T T e 5 ‘2 Boir A e L .
E) — oG a w = 0! W |
[ S ety S = —— 2 =3 o osks 47 ] ] * 3 by | :
- f g1 1% 31 dnt ey e 1o *Tz . .
v ) 5T 8 6l BTV Srgisle|ozEl, B g3 18 | S
H x| Bk z Asw—g Thw 5.5v gl 5pc7% a isle 3% A= FRIZ ! oy
r H ] P [ Tigls 2Te 5, Higw] e =4 1
I §I,- ,I_ P ] 2197 % k3 LT FR |
! M OLIJ a Lad1To " Lamn s
1 l“’ z & b ] 21‘—‘ 22T i) !
- H L cRfile  ced .
31— 3] uTS 33'1" X REEING £33 2N : RESE 1M EC B !_".9
2 = oI RETIK Linlls o RED —— g
_____________ 1 28 et — &- Riaip 47K Z3F 250844 ZECIZAGIOHR]
- o e !
! i_ 1 RIZ0 34K Rigap 47k O 2509450
: ' B | ! wzd 1K - Pt 25AT33
d ! | ! - RES 4T CEEL 0.0
©)] @ H i I P 1 U bt S e 25200
| L4 1 r il = wl JlE ] REE 33K st
1 1 =3 i L 2¥3F gFozb s 5w ¢!
| 272 | 2718 8= ———— —{—
I &) I & | b ] gz l_‘?\_l
1
5 : €91 0.01 ! 1 calb gol — FRE AMF P C BOARD
Ll I 1 'WHT
1 Lo __ 1 JPH, BEL.GNLY CM-5408A
_______________ - VRIL WOKB X Z J i r

.

J2
SITPUT] [TePE SELECTOR] [ManITOR]




2) SWITCH P.C BOARD CM-5406D and LED P.C BOARD (B) CM-5411
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6) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD CM-5410 and LAMP P.C BOARD CM-1034

POWER SUPPLY F.C BOARD CM-54i0
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SECTION 2

PARTS LIST
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2., When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.
3. How to read List
—— The reference number corresponds with illusiration or photo number of that particular
parts list.
This aumber corresponds with the Figure Number.
—This number corresponds with the individual parts index number
in that figure.
i r-A small “x” indicates the inability to show that particular part
12-115% in the Photo or lliustration.
Schematic Diagram Number of individual
manufactured part.
{not required for parts order)
J———'_— Quantity of particular part required.

.‘
Ref,

N Parts No.  Description Sehematic oyypy
FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13

12-1 554 800425 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp. RIW: =13 |

1%116 244506 Flywheel Only K1r-233 ]

12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel R1s-275 ]

13-k13 251324 Main Metal Case Rli-2%6 1

12-16% 253080 Main Metal RI-237 1

4, The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of Components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
5. Please utilize separate “Common List for Service Parts” for Resistor Parts orders.
6. The shape of the parts and paris name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the
paris shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number, This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of paris number in the Parts Index. {ineaning of ref. no.
outiined in ltem 3 above).
8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unii price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

CAUTION: 1. When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the parts no. model no., and
description. There are instances in which if any of this information is omitted,
parts cannot be shipped or the wrong parts will be delivered.

2. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no. If the parts no. is in error,
a part different from the one ordered may be delivered.

3. Because parts number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual
(Basic Parts List) may be partially changed, please use this paris list for all future
reference.

A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED
PARTS.

?MENT: A IL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE, POUR MAINTENIR LE
DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L’APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES COMPOSANTS DONT LE
FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOM-
MANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT.
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AC INLET SYSTEM

This model is equipped with an AC INLET SYSTEM. Please refer to the AC INLET SYSTEM CHART below for the
specific type. By the AC INLET SYSTEM, AC {mains) cord can be connected to and disconnected from the model
because the model is provided with socket exclusively for AC (mains) cord on its main body.

Please note, however, that certain models are not equipped with this system and has a built-in AC (mains) cord as
before.

AC INLET SYSTEM CHART

CLASS | CLASS I

O This mark indicating double insula-
tion will be attached to machine's rear

. panel
<
]@ Picture 1 'O © [U:E
AC INLET
= to be
ﬂ installed
on machines
<s Mast of
European
countries
Connects to
machine’s
AC Inlet Meost of the
European
Connects k !
mc;cﬂine’ss ¢ Denmar Picture 2 countries
AL Inlet
AC {mains)
cord
Australia Auralia
differs according differs according
to wall socket to wall sockat
Parts List for AC (mains} Cord Set
Standard Description Type of AC Inlet Parts No.
CEE Cord Set CEE (3 cores) 3P EW302993
Class 1 BEAB Cord Set BEAB (3 cores) 3P EW302994
ass SAA Cord Set SAA (3 cores) 3p EW302996
U/T Cord Set U/T (3 cores) 3p EW302646
CEE Cord Set CEE (2 cores) 2P EW638144
c1 1 BEAR Cord Set BEAB (2 cores) 2P EW302995
s SAA Cord Set SAA (2 cores) 2P EW302991
CUT Cord Set U/T (2 cores) 2P EW302899
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1. MODEL GX-M30

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these
Recommended Spare Parts [tems. :

GX-M30
Parts No. Description Notes
BA319144 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX-M30 (AAL) CM5327
BA319145 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX-M30 (CEE)
BA319143 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX-M30 (CSA)
BA319142 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX-M30 (JPN)
BA31914] Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX-M30 (U/T)
BA319146 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX-M30 (UK) UK,SAA
BA319044 Pre Amp P.C Board Comp. GXC-M30 (JPN) JPN, AAL
BA319043 Pre Amp P.C Board Comp. GXC-M30(U/T) U/T,C8A, CEE, UK, SAA
"BA319056 SW. P.C Board Comp. GX-M30
BF319561 Flywheel Part GXC-709D
BH319078 Head Base Block Comp. GX-M30
BK319074 K.ey Board Block Comp. GX-M30
BK319073 Key Board Block Comp. GX-M30-BL
BL305015 Middle Lever Comp. CM
BL31139%1 Pinch Roller Block Comp. GXC-704D
BL321112 Take-up Lever BLK
BL321113 Wind Arm BLK
BM319077 Motor Block Comp. w/Pulley GX-M30
BR321110 Supply Reel Table BLK
BR321109 Take-up Reel Table BLK
BT317341 A Power Trans. CMT-32 JPN
BT317339 A Power Trans. CMT-31 U/T
BT1317342 A\ Power Trans. CMT-33 CSA, AAL
BT317343 A Power Trans. CMT-34 CEE
BT317344 A Power Trans. CMT-35 UK, SAA
ED308952 Germanium Diode 1K34A-LR
ED562397 Germanium Diode 1S188FM-1
ED313408 LED GL-9NG2
ED310584 LED GL-9PR2
ED310584 LED GL-9PR2
ED308945 Silicon Diode SVB10-100
ED560913 Silicon Diode 152473 VE
ED494583 Silicon Diode 10D05
ED316519 Zener Diode WZ-172
ED498150 Zener Diode WZ-192
EF309387 A Fuse 1A 250V U/T, JPN
EF310229 A Fuse 1A 125V CSA, AAL
EF308848 A Fuse 400MA 125V CSA, AAL
EF309389 A\ Fuse 400MA 250V T, IPN
EF668474 A Fuse (SEMKO T-Type) 200MAT CEE, UK, SAA
EF601942 A Fuse (SEMKO T-Type) 630MAT CEE, UK, SAA
EF258344 A\ Fuse (SEMKO T-Type) 800MAT UK, SAA
EI605013 IC NE545B . IC1
El315799 IC HA12019
EI306141 {C LA4170 IC2
EI213390 IC NIM4558D
EJ308985 DIN, 4P Pin Jack U/T, CSA, CEE, UK, SAA
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Parts No, Description Notes
EJ316156 Head Phone Jack HLJ0315-01-020 I2
EJ316531 Jack HLIY0315-01-010 11
EJ308986 4P Pin Jack JPN, AAL
EL315798 Lamyp (Fuse Type) 3.5V 400MA SW902
EM315859 Bar Meter FIP48CWI6YS

EQ310831 0SC Coil OSM-001 Tl
EP300424 Plunger 0730PHTI SL1
ES315159 A Push SW. SDG1P (JPN) PN
ES665875 A\ Push SW. SDG1P-J TV-3 UL/CSA AAL
ES655806 A\ Push SW_SDG1P.J TV3 CSA CSA
ES665807 A\ Push SW. SDGSP-E 5A/80A 250V U/T,CEE, SAA
ES310460 Leaf SW. BSW-IFTX3

ES310348 Leaf SW. BSW-31CAO SWa01
ES316533 Push SW. SUF12 SW3
E3316534 Push SW. SUF12 SW2
ES516036 Reed SW. ORD-225
ES316536 Rotary SW. SRZ-W048 SW3
ES295773 Skeleton SW. MSW-S201U SWo03, 4
ES295784 Skeleton SW. MSW-8202U SWo0s, 6
ES316535 Slide SW. 142031 SWI
ES316435 3-Throw Push SW, SUF32

ET303697 FET 2SK117 (GR)

ET554657 Transistor 25A733 (P} (Q)

ET554657 Transistor 28A733 (P) (Q)

ET242684 Transistor 28C131258 (H)

ET399870 Transistor 28C711 (G)
ET638504 Transistor 25C945L ()
ET399846 Transistor 25C945L (Q)
ET399846 Transistor 28C945L (Q)
ET639437 Transistor 23C945L (Q) (P)
ET318405 Transistor 25D639 (Q)
ET307349 Transistor 28D794 (P) {Q)
ET307349 Transistor 2SD794 (P) (Q)
EV3i7126 Double-Axial 2-Throw/Vol. DM20R 50KAx2
EV316582 Vol. VYM10EQ95A 5KB VR11, JPN Only
HE315742 Erase Head E-921
HP319079 REC/PB Head PR4-7
MB296458 Counter Beit
MB304807 Wind Belt
MC316526 Counter SMP-390-235
MC316527 Counter SMP-390-236 BL
TC319084 Oil Clutch Assy GX-M30
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2. HEAD BASE BLOCK
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HEAD BASE BLOCK

Ref,
Na.

2-1x
2-2
2-3
2-4

2-12
213
2-14
2-15
2-16
2-17
218
2-19
2-20
2-21
2-22
223
2-29
2-25

2-26
2-27
2-28

Parts No.

BH319078
ZW357164
ZW432753
ZW259583
TC286007

ZG289236
ZW2T3734
25296515

HZ316253
28356804

£8356815

ZWa52395
HZ316253
HP319079
25524812

Z8391522

23303625
ZG465636
ZW273690
23300436
23303660
ZG317649
HE315742

- ZG316817

BL311391

ZG286018
25592378
ZW3s7164

Description

Head Base Block Comp. GX-M30

‘E’ Ring 2.3M

Washer (PBP) D3.1x8x0.2t

Washer {Nyilon) D3xsxit

Tape Guide (B)

Tape Guide Spring

Nut, #I M2

Pinch Roller Spring

Head Hanger

Set Screw, Hexagon Socket 3x4g
(CUP/P.)

Set Screw, Hexagon Socket 3x6
{CUP/P.)

Washer (5PC) D2.3x7x0.51

Head Angle

REC/PB Head PR4-7

Screw, Countersunk Head 2x4

Screw, Pan 2.3x8

Screw, Pan 2.3x16

Angle Adjust Spring

Nut, #1 M2.3

Tapping Screw, #2 Bind 2.3x8

Screw, Pan 2.3x23

Head Base Plate Spring

Erase Head E-921

Head Base Return Spring

Pinch Roller Block Comp.

GXC-704D
Head Spring
Screw, Pan Head 2.6x3
‘E’ Ring 2.3M

Schematie
b,

&1-9

CM-0002
CM-0605

CM-1028
CM-0305

CM-(304

CG-0028

CM-0325
37-2-25

CM-0328
CM-1012

6-1-9

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail,
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3. MECHA BLOCK (1)
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MECHA BLOCK (1)

Ref.
MNao.

3-1
3-2x

3-3
34x
35
36X
3-7
3-8x

3-9
3-10
3-11
3-12
3-13
3-14
3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18
3-19
3-20
3-21
3-21x
323
324
325
3-26
3-27
3-28
329
3-30
3-31
3-32
3-33x
3-34
3-35
3-36

Parts No.

Description

KEY BOARD BLOCK

BK319074
BK319075

SK316220
SK316219%
SK316218
SK316268
SK316269
8K316270

Key Board Block Comp.
) GX-M30
Key Board Block Comp.
GX-M30-BL
Key Board Knob {A)
Key Board Knob (A-BL}
Key Board Knob (B)
Key Board Knob {B-BL)
Key Board Knob {O)
Key Board Knob {C-8L)

MECHA BLOCK

MB282104
28432843
ZG300206
ZW295907
ZG289934
TC259888
TC289890
ZG286187
ML286176
TC286165
ZW460737
Z3943738
MV296403
MV357208
TC289675
ZG289822
TC282396
ML316228
ZG300162
ZW290283
ZG312947
TC286020
Z2G296447
MC316526
MC316527
MB296458
Z5422965
EL315798

Brake Rubber

Serew, Pan 2.6x4

Eject Spring

MNylon Rivet CM-1

Cassette Support Spring
Brake (1)

Brake (2}

Brake Spring

Cassette Support {1)
Cassgeite Support (2)

Washer (Polyslider) D3.1x8x0.25¢
Return Spring

Steel Ball D3.5

Steel Ball D2

Lock Cam

Lock Cam Spring

Cap

Selector Plate

Selector Spring

‘U’ Ring 2.85M

Coil Spring T1-3.2/0.29-18.0
REC Detection Piece

REC Safety Spring

Counter SMP-390-235
Counter SMP-3%0-236 (BL}
Counter Belt

Screw, Pan Head 3x15 .
Lamp (Fuse Type) 3.5V 400MA

Schematic

Na.

9-3-49

9-3-50

CM-330

CM-3304
CM-3304
CM-3304
CM-3305
Ch-3305

CN-1028

CM-1053
2-7-59

CM-1032
CM-1017
CM-113
CM-i0g7
CM-1020
CM-i021

C35-2108

CM-1041
Che-T030
CN-1055
CH-1310
CM-1051
6-1-1

CM-1013
CM-1044
9-1-77
§-1-79
CM-1023

28-2-77

When ordering paris, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

49



4. MECHA BLOCK (2)
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MECHA BLOCK (2)

2:' Parts MNo. Description Sdﬁ:‘m
2-1 ES$516036 FReed SW.ORD-225 2%5-11-1
4-2 EP300424 Plunger 0730PHTI 44-1-88
4-3 2G494403 Return Spring CG-1204
4-4 Z5592378 Screw, Pap Head 2.6x3

3.5 BR321109 Take-up Reel Table BLK 8-3-54
4-6 BR321110 Supply Reel Table BLK $-3-65

4-7 25447340 Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x8
4-8 ZW317171 Washer (PBP)Y D3,1x8x0.1t
49% ZW432753 Washer (PBP) D3.1x8x0.2t
4-10x ZW25949%2 Washer (PBP) D3.1x3x0.3t

4-11x ZW35716¢ ‘E’Ring 2.3M 61-9
4-12 MH316253 Wind Collar CM-1305
4-13 ZW295907 Nyion Rivet CM-1 2-7-59
4-14 MH316259 Head Base Collar CM-1306
4-15 BL321112 Take-up Lever BLK §-3-57
4-16 ZW282407 Push Washer (B} ) CN-1056
4-17 BL305015 Middle Lever Comp. CM Ch-1034
4-18 BL321113 Wind Arm BLK §-3-58
4.19 MB304307 Wind Belt CM-1057
4-20 ZG580770 Pinch Roller Spring TD-2078
4-21 MZ3p0158 Main Case Part CM CM-1035
422 Z54794734  Screw, Pan 2.6x5

4-23 TC286031 REC Lever CM-1014
4-24 BF319561 Flywheel Part GXC-709D CM-1015
425  ZW301934 Thrust Washer Nylon CM-1054
4-26 28447840 Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x§

4-27 ZG289811 Box Screw CM-1024
4-28 MB699118 Drive Belt {B) CG-1831
4-29  ES295773 Skeleton SW. MSW-52010 25-1-43
42-30 ES295784  Sketeton SW. MSW-5202U 25142

4-31 Z5310337 Screw, Pan Head 228

4-32 BM319077 Motor Block Comp. wiPully

| GX-M30  CM-7a
3-33 MB282778 Rubber Bush CN-7063
4-34 Z8§321030 Screw, Pan 2.6x6 (W=7.5)

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail,




5. PRE AMP P.C BOARD (CM-5318) BLOCK

Symbol
No.

5
52

5-1C1
5-1C2
5-TR1,2
5-TR3.4
5-TR5
5-TR6
5-TR7.8
5-TR9
5-TR10
5-Di

5-B2te12
5-L1

5-VR1
5-VR2
5VR3
5-VRé
5-VR7
5-VT8i010
'5-VR1l
5-FL1
5.FL2
5-FL3,4
5-5W1
5-SW2
5-8W3
5-8wa
5-VLI
5Tt
§.J1
5-J2
513

5-J3
5-Ré1

503
504

5-Ct1
54023

5-C24
5-C39
5-C50
5-C51

5-3
5-4

Pariz No.

BA31%043
BA315044

El605013

Ei306141

ET242684
ET639437
ET399846
ET638504
ET318405
ET 307349
ET303697
ED308952

ED560913
EC368403

EvV3228124
EV322486
EV316581
EV322485
EV648527
EV322814
EV316582
ER309119
ER309361
EO309363
ES316535

ES316534
ES316536
ES316533

EO310608
EG310831
EJ316531

EJ316156

EJ308985

EJ308936
ER303044

EC310429
EC31i5616

EC312011
EC313826

EC313825
EC3138%5
EC316570
EC316573

ZW263946
Z8325495

52

Description

Pre Amp P.C Board
Comp. GXC-M30 (U{T)

Schematie

Mo,

(U/T,CSA,CEE, UK, SAA) CM5318

Pre Amp P.C Board
Comp. GXC-M30 (JPN)
(JPN, AAL)
IC NE545B
IC LA4170
Transistor 25C13125(H)
Transistor 28C945L(Q)(P)
Transistor 25C945L(Q)
Transistor 25C945L(P)
Transistor 25D639%(Q)
Transistor 25D724{FW )
FET 28K117(GR)
Germanium Diade
. 1K34A-LR
Sikcon Diode 1532473 VE
Ferri Inductor FL#H
33MH{))
Semi-fixed /Y ol.
D& Axial SKB
Semi-fixedfVol,
D& Axial 50KB
Single-Axial 3-Throw{Vaol.
GMTOR-10KEx2
Semi-FixedfVol,
D8 Axial 20KB
Serni-FixedfVol.
V10Kg-<4-2 B200K
Semi-fixed Vol.
D8 Axial SKB
Voi. VM10E095A SKB
Dolby Filter DOT-Q01
Doilby Filter DO7-002
Trap Coil 0855-151
Slide SW. 142031
Push SW. SUF12
Rotary SW, SRZ-W045S
Push SW. SUF12
Ferri inductor FE-001
3.3MH
OSC Coil OSM-001
Jack HLJ0315-01-010
Head Plione Jack
HLI0315-01-020
DHn, 4P Pin Fack
(U/T, CSA, CEE, UK, 54)
4P Pin Jack (JPN, AAL)
Metal Oxide Film/R.
2W 390 ohm (T)
Eleci fC. (LL, Homing)
10pF(K) 16WV
Styrot/C. (Homing)
470PF(K) 50WV
Styrol/C. 200PF(I) 50WV
Solid AluminumfC.
(Homing) 0.1pF(K) 25WV
Solid Aluminum fC,
(Homing) 0.334F(K) 25WV
Selid Aluminum/C.
(Homing}0.33uF(K) 25WV
Styrol/C. 100PF(]} 250WY
Styrot{C. 200PF(J) 250WV
Nylon Rivet 4x5
Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x6

CM-5318
45-8-117
45-8-305
45-1-182
45-1-85
45-1-85
§5-1-8%
45-1-372
45-1-334

45-12:15

45-3-47
45-1-23

2314
36-10-285
36-10-285
36-22-48
36-10-285
36-10-250
36-16-285
36643
£3-1-142
53-1-143
23-1-302
25-3-177
25-5-336
25-6-180
25-5-335
23-1-304
23-4-48
31-2-106
31-2-106

31-5-144
31-5-145

35-19-2

24-20-19

241117
1117

24-19-3
4-1%-3
28-19-3
24-11-17

24-11-17
2-7-57

6. POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD

Symbaoi
No.

6-1
6-2

6-3

64

6-5

6-6
6-TR1,2
6-TR4
&-TRS
6TR6
6-TR7
6TR8
6-D1,2
&-D3
6-D4
6-D5tos

6-D10t013
6-5W1

6-8W1
6-8W1
§-8W1
§-VS1
6-FR1
6-R18§
6-Ct

6-Ct

6-C1

6-Cl
6-C2

6-7
6-8 -
6-9
6-TR3

Parts No.
BA319141
BA319142
BA319143
BA319144
BA319145
BA319146
ET307349
ET 3993870
ET 639437
ET3993870
ET554657
ET307349
ED 303945
ED316519
ED498150
EDs560913

£ED494583
ES665807

ES315159
ES655806
ES665875
MZ283140
ER361216
ER309417
EC551160
EC321302

EC314688

EC301320

EC321043

.Z5422076

Z5325495
25379350
ET639437

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

(CM-5326/5320) BLOCK
Description Sd';q":m
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-M30 (U/T)  CM-5327
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-M30 (JPN)  cm-5397
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-M30 {CS4) CM-537
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-M30 {AAL) CM-53%7
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-M30 (CEE) (M-53%7
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-M30 (UK)
(UK, 544) CM-5327
Transistor 28D794(P)(Q) 45-1-334
Transistor 28C711(G) £5-1-67
Transistor 28C945L(ONP) 45185
Transistor 25C711(G) 45-1-67
Transistor 28A733(PWQ) 45112
Transistor 28D794(P}Q)  45-1-33¢
Silicon Diode SYB10-100  45-2-82
Zener Dipde WZ 172 45-6-67
Zener Diode WZ-102 45-8-67
Silicon DHode 152473 VE 45313
Silicon Diode 10D0S 45-2-42
A Push 3W, SDGSP-E
SA/80A 250V
(U/T,CEE, UK} 255182
A Push SW. SDGIP(JPN)  255-330
A Push 5W. SDG1P-J
TV3 CSA (C5A) 255187
A Push SW, SDGIP-J
TV-3 ULJCSA (AAL)  25-5-19
Voltage Changer
12M-60031 (U/T)  40-2-13
Fuse/R. 1/4W
100 ohms(K) 200MA 35149
Metal Oxide Film/R
1WIK (J) 35-15-16
A Ceramic/C. DB321 NA )
0.01uF(2) 1.4KW (UfT) 24585

A CeramicfC.

E 0.01u4F(Z) 250VAC(IPN)

A Ceramic/{C. DE7150
FZ 0.01uF(F) 125WV
(C5A, AAL)

& MPSC. 4700PF(M)
250WV (CEE, UK, 5AA)
Elect.fC. (Vert)

3300uF 35WV
Screw, Pan 3x5
Tapping Screw, #£2 BR 3x6
Screw, Pan 3x6
Transistor 25C945LQNP)

24-5-%0

24-5-87

249122

241261

#5-1-85




7. SW. P.C BOARD (CM-5322A) BLOCK

Syrg;tfol Parts No. Description
7-D1,2 EN318408 LED GL-9NG2
7-1 BA319056 SW. P.C Board Comp.
GX-M30
7-IC1 Elz13390 JC NIM4558D
7-TR1} ET639437  Transistor 28C945LIQWP)
7-TRZ ET554657 Transistor 25A733(PHQ)
7-TR3to§ ET639437 Transistor 23C945L(QNP)
7-TRS ET399846 Transistor 25C945L(Q)
7-D1to4 EDs60%13 ° Silicon Diode 132473 VE
7-D5,6 ED562397  Germanium Diode
18188FM-1
7-D7,8 ED560913  Silicon Diode 152473 VE
T-5W1ito3 E&316435 3-Throw Push 3W, SUF32
7-¥R1,2 EV305639 Semi-Fixed Vol,
D& Axial Type 20 KB
7-C7 EC657044  NP/C, (Vert, Type)
’ ] 12F (M) 50WV
7-C10 EC313825 Solid AluminumfC.
(Homing)0.33uF(K) 25WVY
713 EC316569 Solid Alumninum/{C.
0. 22uF(K) 25WV
7-Cl14 EC321074

Styrol/C. 6ROPF(K) 50WV

Schematic
No.

45-15-35

TCM-5330

45-5-191
#5-1-85
45-1-124
45-1-85
45-1-85
45-3-23%

45-3-25
45-3-23
25-5-337
36-10-273
U-17-26
24-19-3

24-19-3
2¢-11-17

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

8. BAR METER P.C BOARD (CM-53253)

BLOCK -
Symbol Parts No. Description Sehematic
No. Ho.
8ICE 2 ET31579% IC HA12019 45-8-366
8-IND1 EM315559 Bar Meter FIP48CW18YS 53-1-175
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9. ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
Nao,

9-1

92
9-3

94
9-5x
96X

9-Tx
9-8x

49

. 910
C91lx

9-12x
9-13x

9-14
9-15
916
9-17
9.18
9-19
9-20
9-21
9-22
9-23
S-24%
9-25
8-26
9-27
928
9-20x
9-30
9-31
9-32x
9-33x
9-34x
9-35X
9-36X%
-3Tx

9-38
9-39x
9-40
9-41
9-92x
9-43
3-44x
945
946
9-47
0-48x%
9-49
8-50x
9.5kx
9-52x

9-53x
9-54x

9-558x

Parts No.

Description

VOL. HOLDER BLOCK

EV3i17124

ED310554
25325495

Double-Axial 2-Throw/Vol.
DM20R 50KAx2

LED GL-9PR2

Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x6

TRANS. BASE BLOCK

BT317339
BT317341
BT317342

BT317343
BT317344

Z5301576
EJ301513

EW306427
EW305691
EZ631945

A Power Trans. CMT-31 {U/T)
A Power Trans. CMT-32 (JPN)
A Power Trans. CMT-33
(CSA, AAL)
A Power Trans. CMT-34 {CEE)
A Power Trans. CMT-35
(UK, 5AA)
S-Tight Screw, Pan 4x10
A 2P Inlet{U/T,CEE, UK, SAA)
A AC Cord (JPN)
A AC Cord CUL {CSA, AAL)
A Strain Relief SR-2N-4
(JPN, CSA, AAL)

ASSEMBLY BLOCK

SP316284
SA305646
25309415
Z%313490
ZW290283
MB510164
ZG318436
ES310460
TC3190384
Z8306021
25455207
28422076
ED310584
TC316290
ZW241200
235447840
235316567
SP316338
SP3t6342
5P316340
$P316341
SP316339
8P316337
25447761

5P316291
SP316292
TC2892484
S5B3164928
5B3164%9
SB316316
SR316317
ML321550
ZW6T75033
SB316314
$B316315
EF309387
EF309389
EF310229
EF30388438

EF601942
EFa63474
EF258344

ZW413267

ES665807

Botiom Plate
Rubber Foot {A) (Black)
5-Tight Screw, Pan 3x8 w/Washar
$-Tight Screw, Pan 3x6 w/Washer
‘U RIng 2.55M
Cushion Rubber
Coil Spring T2-5.0/0.55-28
Leaf SW. BSW-IFTX3
Qil Clutch Assy GX-M30
S-Tight Screw, Pan 3x6
Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x5
Serew, Pan 3x$S
LED GL-9PR2
Meter Filter
Mylon Rivet (NRB) 3x8 Black
Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x8
S-Tight Screw, Pan 4x§
A Rear Panet (U) (U/T)
& Rear Panel (J) (JPN)
A Rear Panel (C) (CSA)
& Rear Panel (A) (AAL)
A Rear Panel (E) (CEE)
A Rear Panel (B) (UK, SAA)
Tapping Screw, #2 BR. 3x6
{Black)
Yol. Panel
Vol. Panel {BL)
5W. Joint
Button (B)
Button {B-BL)
Buiton (B)
Button {B-BL)
Joint
Washer (SPC) D5.1x10.3x0.8¢
Button (A)
Button (A-BL)
A Fuse 1A 250V (U/T,JPN)
& Fuse 400MA 250V (U/T,JPN)
A Fuse 1A 125V (CSA, AAL)
& Fuse 400MA 125V
(CS4A, AAL)
A Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
630MAT (CEE, UK, SAA)
A Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
400MAT (CEE, UK, 3A4)
A Fuse (SEMKO T-Type)
BOOMAT (UK, SAA)
Flzange Nui M4

A Push SW, SDGSP-E 5A/80A
250V (U/T, CEE, UK, SAA)

Sehamatic
Ne.

36-18-17
451521

384731
364732

34133
38-4-734

4735

31-1-200
26363
26-3-65

2-1-4%

CM-5303
CN-5323

é1-1
CG-7306

251037
CM-5313E

45-15-21
CM-5309,5310
2954

CM-6312.6317
CM-63128313
CM-63126315
CM-62128314
CM-6312,6316
CM-63126318

CM-5311,5312
CM-531135312
CM-6615
CU-608
CU-6008
CH-6305
CM-6305
CE-6205

CM-6304
CM-6304
39-1-64
39-1-64
39-1-65
39-1-65
38-1-53
38-1-53

39-1-53

25-5-182

When ordeting parts, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

Ref.
No.

9.58 EC551160¢ A CeramicfC.DB32] NA
0.01uF(Z) 1.4KWV (UfT)
9-50 EM315859 Bar Meter FIPASCW16YS

Partzs No., Description

Schematic
No.

#4-5-55
53-1-17%
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10. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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|FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Fef.
No.

10-1

10-2x
10-3x

10-9x
14-5
16-6x
10-7
10-8
10-9
10-10
10-11
10-12
10-13x
i10-14
10-15x

10-16x%
10-17
10-18x
10-19x
10-20x
10-21
10-22x
10-23x
10-24
10-25x%
10-26x
10-27

10-28x

10-29x

10-30
10-31x%
10-32
10-33x
10-34
10-35x
10-36x
10-37
10-38x
10-39x
10-40x

10-41x

10-42x

10-43x

10-44
10-45
10-46
10-47
1048
10-349

Parts No.

BD319153

BD319154
BD319155

SE316343
5Z316344
8Z316345
SE316393
BZ319163
Z2G282690
Z5201407
ZW270101
ZW273756
Z5558101
BZ319161
BZ319162

ZG316392
S5B316355
SB316356
25609073
ZW429120
BD319165
BD319166
Z8447 840
BC316307
BC316309
BC316308
Z5315878

253105388

Z5447761

SK316319
5K316311

SK316312
SK316313
SK316320
S5K316321

SK316318
SK315932
TC310497
SK315933
EW3n6152

EW315767
EwW322400
EW322401
SK316220
S5K316218

SK316269
S5B316316

SB316498

S$B316314

Description

Front Panei Block Comp.
GX-M30(U/T)
(UJT, C3A, CEE, UK, SAA)
Frant Panel Block Comp, .
GX-M30{JPN) (JPN, AAL)
Front Panel Block Comp.
GX-M30-BL
Mute Escatcheon
REC Support
REC Support (BL)
Power Button Escatcheon
Eject Bazge (L) Assy GX-M30
Set Spring
Screw, Pan 2.3x3
‘E’ Ring 3M
Nut, #1 M3
Screw, Pan 3x6 wiWaszher
Meter Window Assy GX-M30
Meter Window Asgy
GX-M30-BL
Buitom Spring
Button (A)
Buiton (A-BL)
Tapping Screw, #2 Pan 2x5
Washer (SPC) D2.3x9x0.5¢
Lid Cover Assy GX-M30
Lid Cover Assy GX-M30-BL
Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x8
Upper Cover{A) (Except AAL)
Upper Cover (B) (AAL)
Upper Cover {A-BL)
S-Tight Screw, Bind 4x5
{Except AAL)
S-Tight Screw, Bind 4x8
(Black) (AAL)
Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x6
(Black)
Double Knob {Upper)
Bouble Knob (Upper-BL)
Doubte Knob (Lower)
Double Knob (Lower-BL)
Knob (B)
Knob (B-BL)
Knob (A) (JPN, AAL)
Kneb (C)
Mask (B) (BL)
Knob {C-BL) (BL)
A AC Cord Set YT Type 2
(U/T)
A AC Cord Set CEE 2 Cores
(CEE)
A AC Cord Set BASEC
2 Cores (UK)
A AC Cord Set SAA 2 Cores
(SAA)
Key Board Knob (A}
Key Board Knob (B}
Key Board Knob (C)
Button (B)
Button (B)
Button (A)

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail, =

Schemalic
No.

CM-6337

CM-6337

CM-6337
CM-6320
CM-6321
CM-6321
CU-6010
CM-6336
CN-6009

§-1-4

CM-6340

CM-6340
CU-6008
ClUH005
CU-g005

CM-6329
CH-5329

C-6301
CM-6301
CM-62e1

CH-5302
CM-6302
CM-6303
CM-6303
CM-6307
CM-6307
CM-6306
CM-5308
CN-6403
CM-5308

26-3-71

26-3-72

26-3-73

“26-3-77

CM-3304
CM-3304
CM-3305
CM-6305
CU-5009
CM-5304
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Il. MODEL GX-M50

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any repair can be accomplished, we suggesi that you stock these
Recommended Spare Parts Items.

GX-M50

Parts No. Description Notes
BA319584 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX-M50 (JPN)

BA319583 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX-M50 (U/T) |
BA319586 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX-M50 (AAL)

BA319587 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX-M50 (CEE)

BA319585 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX-M50 (CSA)

BA319538 Power Supply P.C Board Comp. GX.M50 (UK) UK, SAA
BA319590 Pre Amp P.C Board Comp. GX-M50 (JPN) PN, AAL
BA319589 Pre Amp P.C Board Comp. GX-M50 (U/T) U/T,CSA, CEE, UK, SAA
BA319611 SW.P.C Board Comp. GX-M50

BA319255 Vol. P.C Board (A) Comp. GX-M50

BF319562 Flywheel (B) Part GX-M30

BH319128 Head Base Block Comp. GX-M50

BK319074 Key Board Block Comp. GX-M30

BK319075 Key Board Block Comp. GX-M30-BL

BL305015 Middle Lever Comp. CM

BL321170 Pinch Roller BLK GX-M50

BL321113 Wind Arm BLK

BM319077 Motor Block Comp. w/Pulley GX-M30

BR321111 Supply Reel Table BLK

BR321109 Take-up Reel Table BLK

BT316820 /A Power Trans. CMT-51 ' JPN
BT316437 A Power Trans, CMT-52 CSA, AAL
BT316436 2 Power Trans, CMT-53 U/T, CEE, UK, SAA
EC558202 © Trimmer/C. TM-80A 80PF

£ED219464 Germanium Diode 1N34A
ED3562397 Germanium Diode 1S188FM-1

ED318408 LED GL-9NG2

ED310584 LED GL-9PR2

ED308945 Siticon Diode SVB10-100

ED624903 Silicon Diode 152473

ED3560913 Silicon Dicde 182473 VE

ED494583 Silicon Diode 10D0S

ED321099 Zener Diode RD-24E (B4)

ED223558 Zener Diode RD13E (B)

ED223558 Zener Diode RDI3E (B}

ED223558 Zener Diode RD13E (B)

EF310199 A\ Fuse 0.5A 250V U/T, JPN
EF310229 A\ Fuse 1A 125V CSA, AAL
EF309387 A Fuse 1A 250V U/T, JPN
EF309390 A\ Fuse 500MA 125V CSA, AAL
EF309391 A Fuse 800MA 125V CSA, AAL
EF309388 A Fuse 800MA 250V ' U/T, JPN
EF623103 A Fuse (SEMKO T-Type) 1AT - CEE, UK, SAA
EF593706 A Fuse (SEMKO T-Type) S00MAT CEE, UK, SAA
EF258344 A\ Fuse (SEMKO T-Type) S800MAT ) CEE, UK, SAA
EI301463 IC CR-713B IC1,2
EI315799 IC HA12019 IC1,2
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Parts No. Description Notes
Ej30614] 1C LA4170 IC3
EI213390 IC NIM4558D IC1
EJ316156 Head Phone Jack HLJO315-01-020 J2
EJ316531 Jack HLJ0315-01-010 I
EL315798 Lamp (Fuse Type) 3.5V 400MA SW902
EM315859 Bar Meter FIP483CW16YS

E0301466 08C. Coil 28N-503 Tl
EP300424 Plunger 0730PHTI SL1
EP308973 Relay LAB2NS RLI
ES315159 /A Push SW. SDGIP (JPN) JPN
ES663875 A\ Push SW, SDG1P-J TV-3 UL/CSA AAL
ES655806 A\ Push SW. SDGIP-J TV3 CSA CSA
ES665807 A\ Push SW, SDGSP-E SA/80A 250V U/T, CEE, UK, SAA
ES310348 Leaf SW. BSW-31CAQ SWo01
ES315747 Lever SW. 42388 SW3
ES316577 Push SW. SUF12 SW4
ES316578 Push SW. SUF12 SwW1
ES516036 Reed SW. ORD-225

ES316536 Rotary SW. SRZ-W04S SW2
ES295773 Skeleton SW. MSW-S201U SWa03, 4
ES295784 Skeleton SW. MSW.-5202U SW005, 6
ES316435 3-Throw Push SW. SUF32

ET301464 Fet 2SK68 (M) (N)
ET554657 Transistor 284733 (P} (Q)
ET554657 Transistor 28A733 (P} (Q)
ET554657 Transistor 2SA733 (P} (Q)
ET311832 Transistor 25C1844 (E)
ET308954 Transistor 28C1 844 (E) (F)
ET308954 Transistor 25C1844 (E) (F)
ET301249 Transistor 28C1846 (Q) (R)
ET302502 Transistor 28C2001 (K)
ET399870 Transistor 28C711 (G)
ET429748 Transistor 28C711 (H)
ET638504 Transistor 25C945L (P)
ET639437 Transistor 26C945L (Q) (P)
ET307349 Transistor 25D794 (P) (Q)
ET307349 Transistor 28D794 (P} ()
EV316579 Double-Axial 2-Throw/Vol, DM-20R-100K(A)x2
EV316581 Single-Axial 2-Throw/Vol. GM70R-10KBx2 VRI11
EV316582 Vol. VMIOEQ9SA 5KB VRS, JPN Only
EV316580 2-Throw Slide/Vol. MDE 10K{A)x2
HE315742 Erase Head E921
HR314483 REC/PB Head PR4-3
MB296453 Counter Belt
MC316526 Counter SMP-390-235
MC316527 Counter SMP-390-236 BL
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2. HEAD BASE BLOCK

27
Fa=]
23
15
10
10
24

g
33
iz
12
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HEAD BASE BLOCK

Ref.
No.

2-1x
22
2-3
2-4
2-5
2-5
-7
2-8
2-9
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13
2-14
2-1%
2-16
2-17
2-18
2-19

2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23
2-24
2-25

2-26
2-27
2-28
2-29

2-30
2-31
2-32
2-33

Paris Mo.

BH319128
ZW432753
ZW259683
ZW357164
TC286007
2G239236
ZW273734
ZG317336
HE315742
25464692

HZ3163467
ZW270112
ZG317345
ZG317128
25669104

2301494
HB216368
HZ302180
Z3356804

25462947
ZG465636
ZW273690
Z5590804
HR314483
Z5300626

IW452395
Z5303660
Z5446%40
ZG316817

BL321170
ZW357164
ZG2860138
Z5592378

Description Sd';":m
Head Base Block Comp, GX-M50
Washer (PBP) D3.1x8x0.2t
Washer (Nylon) D3x5x1t
‘E* Ring 2.3M 6-1-9
Tape Guide (B) Ch-Hoe2
Tape Guide Spring ~ CM-0005
Nut, #1 M2
Head Base Plate Spring (B) Ch-0326
Erase Head E-921 37-2-35
Screw, Binding Head 2.3x6
Erase Head Base CM-0403
‘E’ Ring 3.2 61-3
E Shaft Spring CM-327
EH Clamp Spring CH-0407
Tapping Screw, #2 Pan 2.3x6
Pinch Rolker Spring CM-1203
Head Base CM-0404
Head MT, Parts CI-0205
Set Screw, Hexagon Socket
3x¢ (CUP{P,)

Screw, Pan Head 2.3x12
Angle Adjust Spring CG-0029
Nut, #1 M2.3
Screw, Pan Head 2.3x6
Rec/PB Head PR4-3
Screw, Pan Head 2x2.5

(Camera Standard)
Washer {(SPC) D2.3x7x0.5t
Screw, Pan 2.3x23
Tapping Screw, #2 Bind 2.3x10
Head Base Return Spring CM-0328
Pinch Roller BLK GX-M50
‘E’ Ring 2.3M 619

Head Spring C-1012
Screw, Pan Head 2.6x3 .

When ordering paris, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.
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3. MECHA BLOCK (1)
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MECHA BLOCK (1)

Parts No. Description Sch;lr:atk

Ref,
No.
' KEY BOARD BLOCK

3-1 B¥319074 Key Board Block Comp. GX-M30 9249
3-2x BK319075 Key Board Block Comp.

GX-M30-BL %38

3.3 SK316220 Key Board Knob (A) CM-3304
34x SK316219 Key Board Knob {A-BL) CM-3304
3.5 §K3162158 Key Board Knob (B) CM-3304
3-6x SX316268 Key Board Knob (B-BL) CM-3304
3-7 SK316269 Key Board Knob (C) CM-3305
3-8% SK316270 Key Board Knob (C-BL) CM-3305
MECHA BLOCK
3-9 MB282104 Brake Rubber CN-1020
3.1  Z5432843 Screw, Pan 2.6x4
3-11 ZG300206  Eject Spring CM-1053
312 ZW3295907 Nylon Rivet TM-1 2-7-50
3.13 ZG289934 Cassette Support Spring CM-1032
3-14 TC289888 Brake (1) CM-1047
315 TC289890 DBrake (2) : CM-1018
3-16 ZG286187 Brake Spring CM-1027
3-17 ML286176 Cassette Support (1) CM-1020
3-18 TC286165 Casseite Support (2) £M-1021
319 ZW360787 Washer{Polyslider) D3.1x8x0 .25t
3.20 ZG394378 Return Spring CS-2106

321 MV2956403 Steel Ball D3.5
3-22 MWV357208 Steel Ball D2

323 TC289675 Lock Cam CM-1041
324 ZG289822 Lock Cam Spring CM-1030
3-25 TC2823%6 Cap CN-1055
3-26 ML316228 Selector Plate CM-1310
127 ZG300162 Selector Spring . CM-1051
328  2ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M 6-1-1
320  ZG312947 Coil Spring T1-3.2{0.29-18.0

3-30 TC286020 REC Detection Piece CM-1013
33 ZG296447 REC Safety Spring - CM-1044
3-32 M(C316526 Counier SMP-360-235 9-1-77
3-33x MC316527 Counter SMP-3%0-236 (BL} 9-1-79
35-34 MB296458 Counter Belt CM-1023

3-35 Z84722965 Screw, Pan Head. 3x135
3-36 EL315798 Lamp (Fuse Type) 3.5V 300MA 8-2-77
3-37 TC305840 Head Base Part GXC-725D

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.




4. MECHA BLOCK (2)
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MECHA BLOCK (2)

Ref, Schematic

No. Paris No. Description No.
4-1 ES516036 Reed SW. ORD-225 25-11-1
4-2 EP300424 Plunger 0730PHTI £4-1-38
4-3 7494403 Return Spring CG-1204
£-4 78592378 Screw, Pan Head 2.6x3

4-5 BR321109 Take-up Reel Table BLEK 9-3-54
a-6 BR321111 Supply Reel Table BLK 4-3-56

4-7 75447840 Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x8
4-8 ZW31717t Washer (PBP) D3.1x8x0.1¢
49x ZW432753 Washer (PBP) D3.1x8x0.2¢
4-10x ZW259492 Washer (FBP) D3.1x8%0.3t

4-11x ZW3s57164 °E’ Ring 2.3M &1-4
4-12 MH316258 Wind Collar ’ CM-130%
4.13 ZW295%07 HNylon Rivet CM-1 2-7-59
4-14 MH31625% Head Base Collar CM-1306
4-15 BL321112 Take-up Lever BLE - 84-3-57
4-16 ZW252407 Push Washer (B) CN-1056
4-19 BL305015 Middle Lever Comp. CM CM-i0:29
4-13 BL32111!3 Wind Arm BLE 3-3-58
4-19 MB304807 Wind Beit CM-1057
420 ZGS80770  Pinch Roller Spring TD-2078
4-21 MZ300158 Main Case Part CM CiM-1036
4-22 28479474 Screw, Pan 2.6x5

4-23 TC286031 REC Lever CM-1014
4-14 BF319561 Flywheel Part GXC-709D CM-1015
4-25 ZW3019324 Thrust Washer Nylon - CM-1054
4-26 75447840 Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x8

4-27 Z(G289811 Box Screw Cha-1024
428 MB699118 Drive Belt (8) CG-1821
4-20 ES295773 Skeleton SW, MSW-3201U 25-1-43
4-30 ES295784 Skeleton SW. MSW.-5202U 5-1-42
4-31  Z5310337 Screw, Pan Head 248

4-32 E5310348 Leaf SW. BSW-31CAQ 25-10-3%
4-33 ZS60B095 Screw, Pan Head 2x5

4.34  ZG316373 Return Spring CM-1403

4-35 283523664 Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x10

4-36 BM319077 Motor Block Comp. w/Pully

GX-M30 CM-7301
4-37. MB282778 Rubber Bush CN-7003
4-38 Z5321030 Screw, Pan 2.6x6 {(W=7.5}

‘When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.




5. PRE AMP P.C BOARD (CM-5406A) BLOCK

Symbol
No.

5-1

5-2

5-1C1,2
5-IC3
5-TE1
5-TR2
5-TR34 -
5-TR5.,6
5-TR7
5-TR&,9
5-TR10
S-TR11,12
5-TR13
5-TR14,15
5-TR16
5-TR17
5-TR1§
5-TR19
5-D1
§-D2
5-D3
5-D4
5-D3
5-De
5-DTtol0
5-D11
5-¥L1

5-T1
5-EL1
5-VR4

5-VR5
5-VR6
5-¥R7
5-VRS
5-VE9
5-VR10
5-VR11

5-FL1
5-FL2
5-FL3.4
5-FLs
5-5W1
5-5W2
5-5W3
5-3W4a
5-V(C1
5-11
5-§2

5-13

5-J3
5-R28

5.C3
5-Ca
5-C7

5-C12

Parts No.

BA319589
BA3195%0

El301463

El306141

ET311832
ET308954
ET639437
ET554657
ET639437
ET302502
ET301249
ET639437
ET311832
ET308954
ET301464
ET639437
ET301249
ET639437
EDz219464
ED560913
ED624%03
ED219464
ED624903
ED560913
EP6249063
ED223558
EQ310608

EO301466
EP308973
EV315413

EV315412
EV315416
EV3ls5414
EV316582
EV315413
EV3i5412
EV316581

ER309120
ER309119
E0315758
ER309120
ES316578
ES316536
ES315747

E3316577
EC558202
EJl316531

EJ3l6l156

E¥308985

E1308936
ER316802

EC313298
EC306987
EC317693

EC321066

66

Description

Pre Amp P.C Board
Comp. GX-M50 {(U/T)
(U{T, C8A, CEE, UK, 8AA)
Fie Amp P.C Board
Comp. GX M50 {JPN)
(JPN, AAL)
1IC CR-7138
IC LA4170
Transistor 25Ct 844(E)
Transistor 25C1844(EXF)
Transistor 25C945L(QWP)
Transigtor 25A733(P}(Q)
Transistor 28C945L{QKP)
Transistor 25C2001(K)
Transistor 2SC1 846{Q)(R)
Transistor 28C945SLIQWP)
Transistor 28C1844(E)
Transistor 25C1844(ENF)
FET 2SK&8(MHN)
Transistor 25C94 SL{QWE)
Transistor 28C1846(Q)(R)
Transistor 250945L{ONF)
Germanium Diode 1N34A
Silicon Diode 182473 VE
Silicon Dicde 152473
Germanium Diode 1N34A
Silicon Dicde 182473
Siticon Diode 152473 VE
Sikicon Diode 152473
Zener Diode RD13E (B)
Ferri Inductor
FE-001 3.3MH
0O8C. Coil 28N-503
Relay LAB2ZNS
Semi-fixed{Vol.
D8 Axial S0KB
Semi-fixed/Vol.
D8 Axial SKB
Semi-fixed/Vol.
D3 Axial 10KB
Semi-fixed/Vol.
D38 Axial 20KB
Vol. ViM10E0954A SKB
(JPN)
Semi-fixed/Vol.
D8 Axial SOKB
Semi-fixed/Vol.
D8 Axial SKB
Single-Axiat 2-Throw/Vol.
GM70R-10KBx2
Dalby Filter DO7-003
Drolby Filter DO7-001
Trap Coil 1008431
Dolby Filter DO7-003
Push SW. SUF12
Rotary SW, SRZ-W045
Lever SW. 42388
Push SW, SUF12
Trimmer/C. TM-80A R0PF
Jack HLI0315-01-010
Head Phone Jack
HLJ0315-01-020
Din, 4P Pint Jack
(U/T, CBA, CEE, UK, SAA)
4P Pin Jack (JPN, AAL)
Carbon/R. F 1/4W3
470 ohms(J)
Elect. fC, (LL) 10uF 16WV
StyrolfC. 470PF(J) SOWV
Elect.}C. (LL) 47 F(M)
25WV
Solid Aluminom/C.
0.15uF(K) 25WV

Schemalic
Ho.

CM-5406A

CM-54064
45-8-229
45-8-205
45-1-327
45-1-327
45-1-85
5-1-124
45-1-85
45-1-272
45-1-267
45-1-85
51327
45-1-327
45-12-14
45-1-85
45-1-267
45-1-85
4531
45-3-23
45-3-28
45-3-1
$5-3-28
45-3-23
45-3-28
45-6-72

23-1-34
23-4-48
47-2-30

36-10-280
36-10-280
35-10-280
36-10-280
36-6-43
36-10-280
36-10-280
J6-22-48
53-1-143
53-1-142
F1-30
53-1-142
25-5-342
25-6-180
25-12-61
25341
24-2-26
31-2-106
H-2-106

315144
31-5-145

35-11-30
24-25-7

24-11-14
24-20-19

24-19-3

Symbol
No.

5-C22
5C23
5-C24
5-C38

5-C47
5-C50
5-C53

5-C78
5-C82
5-C90
§-3
54

Parts No.

EC321066

EG306295

" EC322492

EC316524

EC3132938
EC313298
EC321066

EC321482
EC313298
EC306980
ZW 263946
25325495

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detaii.

Description

Bolid Aluminum/jfC,
0.15uF(K) 25WV
Elect.fC. (Homing Type)
10uF 25WV
Solid Aluminum/C.
0.6BF(K) 25WV
Styrol fC. 1300PE(])
250WV
Elect./C.(LL) 10pF 16WV
Elect.jC. (LL) 10pF 16WYV
Solid Aluminum/C.
0.15uF(K) 25WV
StyrolfC. 270PF(]) 50WV
Elect /C,(LL} 10pF 16WY
StyrolfC, 220PF(J) SO0WV
Nylon Rivei 4x5
Tapping Screw,
#2 BR 3x6

Schematie
No.

24-19-3

#-12-25

24-19-3

24-11-10
24-33-7
24237

24-19-3
U-11-14
24-23-7
24-11-14
2157




6. POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD {CM-5

Symbaod
No.

6-1
6-2
6-3
64
6-5

6-6

6-TE1,2
6-TR3
6-TR4
&-TRS
6-TR6
&TR7
6-TRa&
6-TRY
6-TR10
6-D1,2
6-D3
6-D4
6-D5.6
6-D7
6-D89
6-D10tol14
6-D15
6-D16
&D17,18
6-3W1

6-8W1
6.8W1
6-5W1
§-FR1
6-VS1
6-R4
6-R18
6-C1
6-C1

6-Cl1

6-C1
602
6-Cé

6-C10
6-C22

6-7

6-9

Parts No.

BA319583
BEA319554
BA319585
BA319586
BA319587
BA319583
ET307349
ET639437
ET399870
ET639437
ET429748
ET554657
ET307349
ET639437
ET554657
ED393%45
ED223558
ED321099
ED560913
ED624903
ED560913
ED494583
EDS560913
ED223558

ED560913
ES665807

E3315159

ES655806

ES665875

ER561216

MZ283140

ER321098

ER 309417

EC301320

EC310542

EC314688

EC301320

EC295997

EC295997

EC316188
EC316569

238422076
23325495

25379350

Pegeription

Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-Ms0 {(U}T)
Pawer Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-M50 (JPN)
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-M50 (CSA)
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-M50 (AAL)
Powet Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-M50 (CEE)
Power Supply P.C Board
Comp. GX-M50 (UK)
(UK, 344)
Transistor 28D794{P}Q)
Transistor 28C945L{QWP)
Transistor 25C711(G)
Transistor 258C935L{QWF)
Transistor 28C711{H)
Transistor 2SA733(PYQ)
Transistor 2SD794(P)(Q)
Trangistor 25C9%4 SL{QWF)
Transistor 2547 33(PXQ)
Silicon Diode SVB10-100
Zener Diode RD13E (B)
Zener Diode RD-24E(B4)
Silicon Diode 132473 VE
Silicon Diode 152473
Silicon Diode 152473 VE
Silicon Diode 10D05
Silicon Diode 152473 VE
Zener Diode RD13E (B)
Silicon Diode 152473 VE
A Push SW. SDGSP-E
5AfROA 250V
(U/T, CEE, UK, SAA)
& Push SW, SDG1P(JPN)
& Push SW. SDG1P-J
TV3 CSA (CSA)
A Push 8W. SDG1P-J
TV-3 UL/CSA (AAL)

_ Fuse/R. 1/4W

100 ohms{K) 200MA
A Voltage Changer
12M-60031 (U/T)
Metal Oxide Film/R.
' 2W 1K(J)
Metal Oxide Film/R.
1W 1K(]}
A MP/C. 4700PF(M)
250WV (UST)
& Polypro. Film/C.
0.01xF(M) 160V AC(JPN)
Ay CeramicfC.
DE7150 FZ 0.01uF(P)
125WV(CSA, AAL)
& MPJC. 4700PF(M)
250WV (CEE, UK, SAA)
Elect.fC. (Vert, Type)
2200uF 35WV
Elect.fC. (Vert. Type)
2200uF 35WV
Elect./C. 1000uF 25WV
Soilid AluminumfC.
0.22F(K) 25WV
Screw, Pan 3x§ ’
Tapping Serew,
#2 BR 3x6
Screw, Pan 3x6

410}
BLOCK

Schematic
No.

CM-5410
C.M—5410
CM-5410
CM-5410

CM-5410

CM-5410
46-1-334
45-1-85
15167
5188
45-1-67
45-1-124
45-1-334
45-1-85
465-1-124
45-2-82
15-5-72
45-6-72
45-3-23
45-3-28
45-3-23
45-2-42
45-3-23
A5-6-72
45-3-23

25-5-182
25-5-330
25-5-187
25-5-198
35-14-%
40-3-13
35-15-8
351510
24-9-122

24-22-2

U-5-87
24-4-122
24129

24-12-9
U-12-49

24-19-3

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

7. SW. P.C BOARD (CM-5406D) BLOCK

Sy;:'lobol Parts No, Description ScheNr:.auc
71 BA319611 SW.P.C Board Comp. CM-5406D
GX-M50
7-1C1 El213390 1C NIM4558D 45-8-191
7-TR1 ET638504  Transistor 25C945L(P) 45-1-85
7-TR2 ET454657 Transistor 25A733(P}Q) 45112
7-TR4tog  ET639437  Transistor 28C945L(Q)P)  45-1-85
7-D1lto4 ED560913  Silicon Diode 182473 VE 45323
7-D5,6 ED562397 Germanium Diode
1S188FM-1 45-3-25
D78 ED560913 Silicon Diode 182473 VE  45-3-23
7-5W1ito3 E&316435 3-Throw Push SW, SUF32  25-5-337
7-VR1,2 EV315414 Semi-fixedfVol.
DS Axial Z0KB  36-10-280
FA23 EC316569 Solid Aluminum/C.
: 0.22pF(K) 25WV 24193
FL7 EC316529 NP, (Vert,) )

0. 47uF(M) S0WV 21717
7L13 EC306419  StyrolfC. 680PF(I) 50WY  24-I11-14
7Cl14 EC321074  Siyrob/C. 680PF(K) 50WV 242117
8. BAR METER P.C BOARD (CM-5325)

BLOCK
Sy;;:,bol Parts No. Description SCh;l?m
81CL,2 E1315799 IC HA12019 15-8-366
8-IND1 EM315859 Bar Meter FIP43CW16Y5  53-1-175

9, VOL. P.C BOARD (A) (CM-5406D) BLOCK

SYD?LI?OI Parts No. Description S"';’f:""
9-1 BA319255 Vol. P.C Board (A)

Comp. GX-M50 CM-5406C
9-TR1 ET308054 Transistor 25C1 844(ENF) 451327
9-VER1 EV3iies80 2-Throw SlhidefVol.

MDE 10K(A)x2 3217
9-R11 ER316802 Carbon/R. F 1/4WS

470 chms (J)  25-11-%

10. VOL. P.C BOARD (B) (CM-5406C) BLOCK

Syb’;;t_'m Parts No. Description Sd';l":m
10-VR1,2 EV316579 Double-Axial
2-Throw{Vol.
DM-20R-100K(A)x2  36-18-18
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11. ASSEMBLY BIL.OCK
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ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref,
Mo,

11-1

11-2x
11-3x
11-4x

11-5
11-6
11-7
11-8

11-9
11-10x
11-11x
11-12
11-13
11-14
11-15

11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

11-20x
11-21x

11-22
11-23
11-24
11-25%
11-26x
11-27x
11-28x
11-29x
11-30x

11-31
11-32x
11-33
15-34
11-38x
11-36
11-37x
11-38
11-39x%
11-40

11-41
11-42x%

11-43x
P1-44x
11-45x
11-46x
11-47x
11-48x

11-49x

11-50x

11-51
11-52

Parts No. Description

TRANS. BASE BLOCK
EJ301513 A 2P Inlet
{U{T,CEE, UK, SAA)}
EW306427 A AC Cord {JPN)
EW305691 /A AC Cord CUL (CSA, AAL)
EZ&631945  Strain Relief SR-4N-4
(JPN, CSA, AAL)

ASSEMBLY BLOCK.
3P316284  Bottom Plate
Z8325495 Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x46
S$A305646 Rubber Foot (A) (Black)
Z3309415 5-Tight Screw, Pan 3x3
) w/Washer
28455207 Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x5
Z5306021 S-Tight Screw, Pan 3x6
Z8447340 Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x8
Z5422076  Screw, Pan 3xs
Z8455207 Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3x§
ED310584 LED GL-9PR2
23200676 Tapping Screw, #2
Countersunk 316
ED318408 LED GL-ING2
TC316290 Meter Filter
ZW241200 Nylon Rivet (NRB) 3x8 Black
BT 316436 A Power Trans. CMT-53
(UJT, CEE, UK, SAA)
BT316820 A Power Trans. CMT-51(JPN)
BT3156437 A Power Trans, CMT-52
{CSA, AAL)
23300519 Tapping Screw, #3 Pan 4x8
Z8316567  5-Tight Screw, Pan 4x5
5P316332  Rear Panel {(U-2) (U/T)
$P316336  Rear Panet (J-2) (JPN)
SP316334  Rear Panel (C-2) (CSA)
8P316335 Rear Panel {A-2) (AAL)
5P316333  FRear Panet {(E-2) (CEE)
5P316331  Rear Panet (B-2) (UK, 3AA)
253447761  Tapping Screw, #3 BR 3x6 .
{Black)
5P316291 Vol. Panel
SP316292  Vol. Panel (BL)
TC259484 SW. Joint
SB3:16498 Button (B)
5B316499 Buotton (B-BL)
SB316316 Button (B)
§B316317 Button (B-BL)
$B316314 Button (A)
SB316315 Button (A-BL)
EF3093858 /A Fuse S00MA 230V
¢U/T, FPN)
EF310199 A Fuse 0.5A 250V{U/T, JPN)
EF309391 A Fuze 300MA 125V
(CSA, AAL)
EF309390 A Fuse 500MA 125V
(CSA, AAL)
EF623103 M Fuse (SEMKO T-Type)
1AT (CEE, UK, SAA)
EF623103 A Fuse (SEMKO T-Type)
1AT (UK, SAA)
EF309387 A Fuse 1A 250V (U/T, JPN)
EF310229 A Fuse 1A 125V (CSA, AAL)
EF258344 A Fuse (SEMKO T-Type)
BOOMAT (CEE, UK, 5A4)
EF593706 A Fuse (SEMKO T-Type)
S00MAT (CEE, UK, SAA)
EF258344 A Fuse (SEMKO T-Type)
SO0OMAT (UK, 8AA)

EM315859 Bar Meter FIP43CW16YS
ES665807 A Push SW, SDGSP-E
SA/S0A 250V

Schematic
Mo,

3E1-200
26-3-63
26-3-65

2749

CM-5303

CN-5323

45-15-21

45-15-3%
CM-5309,5310
2-1-54

38-4-764
38-4-T62

38-4-763

CM-6312,6409
CM-6312,6405
CM-6312,6407
CM-6312,6406
CM-6312,5408
CM-6312,8410

C-5311,5312
CM-5311,5312
CM-6015
CU-6003
Cl-6009
CM-§305
CM-6305
CM-6304
CM-5304

5164
39-1-64

39-1-65
39-1-65
39-1-53
38-1-53
39-1-64
39-1-65
39-1-53
39-1-53

39-1-53

53-1-175

25-5-182

Ref.

No. Parts No‘

11-33 MZ283140 A Voltage Changer 12M-60031

11-54 EV316579

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

Description

Double-Axial 2-Throw/Vol.
DM-20R-100K {A)x2

Schematic
Ne.

40-2-13

31818
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12. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Fef,
No.

12-1

12-2x

12-3x

12-4x
12-5
12-6x%
12-7
12-8
12-9
12-10
12-1%
12-12
12-13x
12-14
12-15x
12-16x
12-17
12-18x
12-19x
12-20x
12-21
12-22x

12-23x
12-24
12-25%
12-26x
12-27

12-28x

12-29x%

12-30
i12-31x
12-32
12-33x
12-34
12-35x
12-36%
12-37
12-38x
12-39
12-40x
12-4Ix

12-42x

12-43x

12-44x

12-45
12-46%

12-47
12-48
12-49
12-50
12-51
12-52

Parts No. Description Schﬁ‘:m
FRONT PANEL BLOCK
BD319135 Front Panel Block Comp.
GX-M50 {(WYT)
{U/T, CSA, CEE, UK, SAA)
ED319136 Front Panel Block Comp.
GX-M50 (JPN) (JPN, AAL)
BD319160 Fronot Panel Biock Comp.
GX-M50-BL
SE316343 Mute Escatcheon CM-6220
37316386  Slide Cover CM-6411,8412
87316387  Slide Cover (BL) CM-6411,6412
SE316393 Power Button Escatcheon CU-6010
BZ319163 Eject Base (L) Assy GX-M30 CM-6336
ZG182690 Set Spring ' CN-6008
Z8201407  Screw, Pan 2.3x3
ZW270101 ‘E’Ring 3M 6-1-4
ZW273756 Nut,#1 M3
78558101  Screw, Fan 3x6 w/Washer
BZ319161 Meter Window Assy GX-M30 CHM-6340
BZ319162 Meter Window Assy GX-M30-BL CM-6340
75316392 Butten Spring Cu-6008
SB316355 Button (A) ) CU-6005
SB316356 Buiton (A-BL) CL-6005
ZW429120 Washer (SPC) D2.3x9x0.5t
75609074 Tapping Screw, #2 Pan 2x5
BD3i9261 Lid Cover Assy GX-M50
BD319262 Lid Cover Assy GX-M50-BL
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
75447840 Tapping Screw, # BR 3x8
BC316307 Upper Cover (A) (Except AAL)  Chi-6301
BC316309 Upper Cover (B) (AAL) CM-6301
BC316308 Upper Cover (A-BL) CM-6301
75315878 S.Tight Screw, Bind 4x8
{Except AAL)
75310588  S-Tight Screw, Bind 4x8
(Black) (AAL, BL)
78447761 Tapping Screw, #2 BR 3xé
(Black)
8K316310 Double Knob (Upper) CM-6302
SK316311 Double Knob {(Upper-BL} CM-6302
§K316312 Double Knob {(Lower) CM-6303
SK316313 Double Knob {(Lower-BL) CM-6303
SK316382 Knob (A) CM-6401
SK316383 Knob (A-B_L) CM-6401
SK316313 Knob {a) CM-6306
SK316320 Knob (B) CM-6307
$K316321 Knob (B-BL) CM-5307
S8K315932 Knob (C) CM-6308
SK315933 Knob {C-BL} CH-6308
EW306152 A AC Cord Set UJT Type 2
(U/T) 26571
EW638144 A AC Cord Set (CEE)
VMO0364-VM0305 (CEE) 26340
EW322400 A AC Cord Set Base 2 Cores
(UK) 26373
EW322401 A AC Cord Set 5AA 2 Cores
(SAA) 26377
TC316384  Lever (A) CM-6402
TC316385 Lever (A-BL) CM-6402
$K316220 Key Board Knob (A) CM-3304
$K316218 Key Board Knob (B) CM-3304
SK316269 Key Board Knob {C) CM-3305
SB316316 Button (B) CM-6305
58316498 Button (B) CL-6003
SB316314 Button (A) CM-6304

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Desciption, and Model Number in detail.
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Hi. INDEX

1. Model GX-M30

Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref, No. & Ref. No, &
Farts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol Nao, Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Par.ts No. Symbol No.
BA319043 5-1 EJF308986 5-13 ML321550 945 23296515 2-8
BA319044 52 El316154 5-12 MV295403 321 Z5300436 2-20
BA319056 T-1 Ei316531 5-F1 MV357208 3-22x 253015746 9-9
BA319141 6-1 EL315798 3-36 MZ283140 6-V51 253036258 2-17
BA319142 6-2 EM31585¢ 8-IND1 MZ300158 4-21 25303660 2-21
BA319143 6-3 EM31585% 9-59 5A3056846 9-15 Z3306021 923
BA3I9144 64 ED309363 5-FL34 5B316314 9-47 Z330941% 9-16
BA319145 6-3 EQ310608 5-VL1 SB316314 10-49 Z8310337  4-31
BA319146 6-6 EO33083r 5Tl SB316315 9-4Bx Z3310538 10-28x
BC316307  10-24 E365403  5-L1 SB3l6316 943 Z8313490 9-17
BC316308  10-26x EP300424 4-2 5B316316 10-37 Z5315878 10-27
BC316309 10-25x ER303044 5-Rol SB316317 9-44x Z5316567 9-30
BD319153  10-1 ER39119  5-FL1 5B216355%  10-17 25321030  4-34
BD319154 10-2x ER309361 5-FL2 SB316356 10-18x 25325495 5-4
BD)319155 10-3x ER309417 6-R18 58316498 941 Z8325495 6-8
BD319165 10-11 ERS61216 &-FR1 SB316498  10-43 23325495 93
BD319166 10-22x ES295773 4-29 5B316499 9-42x% ZSA56804 2-10
BF319561 4-24 ES295784 4-30 5E316343 10-4x Z5356815 211
BH319078 2-1x ES310460 9-21 SE316393 10-7 ZB37335¢ &9
BK3192074  3-1 ES315159 6-5Wi SK315932 10-37 5391522  2-16
BK319075 3-2x ES3146435 T-5Witod SK315933 10-39x 234220746 a7
BL30G5015 4-17 ES316533 5-3W4a SK316218 3-5 Z5422076 925
BL311391 2-25 ES316534 5-5W2 5K316218 10-45 25422965 3-35
BL321112 4-15 ES316535 5-8W1 5K316219  3-4x 28432343 3-10
BL321113 4-18 ES316536 5-8wW3 SK316220 3-3 25447761 ¢-37x
BM319077 4-32 ES516036 4-1 SK316220 1044 28247761 10-29x
BR321109 4-5 ES655806 6-5W1 S5K316268 36X Z3447840 47
BR321110 4-5 ES665307 6-3W1 SK31626% 37 Z5447840 4-26
BT317339 94 ES665807 9-57 S8K316269 10-46 Z5447840 9-29x
BT317341 9-5x ES665875 6-2W1 SK316270 3-8x 25247840 10-23x
BT317342 9-6x ET242684 5-TR1,2 5K316310 10-30 Z3485207 g-24x%
BT317343 9-7x ET303697 S-TR10Q SK316311 10-31x 25479474 422
BT317344 9-8x ET307342 5-TR92 SK316312 10-32 25524812 215
BZ319161 10-14 ET307349 &TR1,2 SK316313 10-33x Z5558101 10-F3x
BZ319162 10-15x ET307349 6&-TRS8 SK316318 10-36x Z5592378 2-27
BZ319163 10-8 ET318405 S5-TR7.,8 SK316320 10-34 75592378 44
EC301320 6-Cl ET399846 5-TRS SK316321 10-35x 25609073 BQ-19x
EC310429 5-C3 ET399846 7-TR9 5P316284 9-14 ZW241200 9-28
EC312011 5-C11 ET39987%0 &-TR4 SP316291 9-38 ZW259492 4-10x
EC313825 5-Ciq ET399870 &6-TRs SP316292 9-39x ZW259683 22
EC313825 5-C39 ET554657 &TR7 5P316337 9-36x ZW263946 5-3
EC313825 7-Clo ETsS54657 7-TR2 SP316338 ©-31 ZW270101 10-11
EC3] 3826 5-C23 ETe35504 5-TRs 5P316339 0-35x ZW273690 2-19
EC314638 6-C1 ET630437 5-TR3,4 - 5P316340 9-33x ZW273734 27
EC315616 5-C4 ET639437 6-TRS 5P316341 9-34x ZW273756 10-12
EC316569 7-C13 ET639437 &-TR3 SP316342 9-32x ZW232407 4-16
EC316570 5-C50 ET639437 7-TR1 S5Z316344 10-5 ZW290283 3-28
EC316573 S5C51 ET639437 7-TR3tof 82316345 10-6x IW290283 9-13
EC321043 6-C2 EV3i0s5463% T7-VRI1,2 TC282396  3-25 ZW295907 3-12
EC321074 7-Cl4 EV316581 5-VR3 TC286007 2-5 ZW295907 4-13
EC321302 6-C} EvV3l6582 5-VRiL TC286020 3-30 ZW301934 4-2%
EC551160 6-Cl1 EV31712&6 &-1 TC286031 4-13 ZIW3i17171 4-8
EC551160 © 9-58 EV312485 5-VRé TC286165 3-18 ZW3istTies 22
ECa57044 7-C7 EV322486 5-WVR2 TC289484 9-40 ZW357164 2-28
ED308945 6-D1,2 EV3z22314 5-VR1 TC289675 3-23 ZW3i57164 4-1tx
ED308952 5-D1 EV322814 5-VTS8told | TC289838 3-14 ZW413267 9-56
ED310584 92 EV648527 S5-VR7 TC289890 3-15% ZW429120  10-20x
ED310584 926 EW305691 9-12x TC310497 10-38x FZW4327353 2-3
ED316519  6-D3 EW306152 106-40x TC316290 927 ZWa32753 4-9x
ED318408 7-D1,2 EW3ineaz? 9-11ix TC319084 9-22 ZIW452395 2-12
ED494583 6-D10tol3 | EW315767 10-4ix ZG282690  10-9 ZW460787  3-19
ED498150 6-D4 EwW322400 1042x ZG286018  2-26 ZW675033 946
ED560913 5-D2#ol2 Ew322401 10-43x ZG286187 3-1&
ED560%13  6-D5to9 EZg31945  9-13x ZG289236 2-6
EDs560913  7-Dlto4 HE315742 2-23 ZG289811 4-17
EDs60913 7-D7.8 HP3i907¢ 2-14 ZG289322 324
EDs62397 7-DS5.6 HZ316252 2-13 ZG289934  3-13
EF258344 9-55x HZ316253 29 2G296447  3-31
EF3088438 9-52x MB282104- 3-9 ZG300162  3-27
EF309387 949 MB282778 4-33 ZG300206 311
EF30938% 9-50x MB296458 3-34 ZG312947 3-29
EF350229  9-51x MB304807 4-19 ZG316392  10-10x
EFs01942 9-33x MB510164 9-19 ZG316817 2-24
EFe66847T4 9-54x MB&99E18  4-28 ZG317649 2-22
EI213390 F-ICL MC316526 3-32 ZG318436  9-20
El306141 5-IC2 MC31652% 3-33x ZG394378  3-20
EI315799 &IC12 MH316258 412 2G465636 2-18
El605013 5-1C1 MH316259 4-14 ZG494403 4-3
EJ3015:3 910 ML286176 3-17 ZGSB0T7T0  4-20
EJ308985 5-13 ML316228 3-26 5201407 . 10-10
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2. Model GX-M50
Ref, No. & Ref, No. & Ref, No. & Ref, Mo, & Ref. No. &

Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbel MNo. Parts No, Symbot No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbal No.
BA319255 9-1 ED624%03 5-D3 ET639437 6-TR% SP316332 11-24 ZS608095  4-33
BAAIGE33 61 ED624903 5-DS5 ET639437 T-TR4to8 5P316333 11-28x Z5609073 12-20x
BA319584 62 ED624903 5-D7ol0 EV3ls5412  5-VRS SP316334 11-26x Z5669104 2-15
BA31I9585 6-3 ED624903  &-D7 EV3154)2 5-VRID SP316335 11-27x ZIw241200 11-18
BA319586 64 EF258344 11-48x EV3i15413 5-VR4 SP316336 11-25x ZW259492 4-10x
BA3ISSET  6-5 EF255344 11-50% EV315413 5-VR% SZ316386 12-5 ZW259683 2-3
BA319588 ¢6-6 EF309387 11-4&x EV315414 5-VR7 85Z316387 12-6x ZIW263846 5-3
BA319589 §5-1 EF309388 1140 EV315414 7-VRI1,2 TC282396 325 ZW270101  12-11
BA319590 5-2 EF309390 11-43x EV3l1s5416 S5-VR6 TC286007 2-5 ZW270112  k-12
BA319611  7-1 EF30939: 11-42x EV31457T% 10-VR1.2 TC286020 3-30 ZW273690 2-22
BC316307 12-24 EF31019% 1141 EV316579 11-54 TC286031 4-23 ZW273734 2-7 -
BC316308 12-26x EF310229 11-47x EV316580 9-VR1 TC286165 3-18 ZW273756 12-12
BC316309 12-15x EF593706 11-49x EV316581 5-VR11 TC289484  1:-33 ZW252407 4-16
BD319135 12-1 EF623103 11-44x EV316582 S5-VRS TC289675 3-23 ZW290283 3-28
BD319136 12-2x EF623103 11-45x EW30568F 11-3x TC289888 3-14 ZW295907  3-12
BD319160 12-3x EI2133%0  7-IC) EW306152 12-41x TC259890  23-15 ZW295907 4-13
BD319261 12-21 EI301463  5-IC1,2 EW306427 11-2x TC305840 3-37 ZW301923 4-25
BD319262 12-22x El306141 5-IC3 EW322400 12-43x TC316290 11-17 ZW317171 4-8
BF319561 4-24 EI315799° 8-IC1,2 EW322401 12-44x TC316384 12-45 ZW3isT164 24
BH319128 2-1x EJ301513 11-1 EW638144  12-42x TC316385 12-46x ZW3s7164 2-31
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EDs560913 7-D7.8 ET639437 6-TR3 SP316292 11-32x Z3592378  2-33

ED562397  7T-DS5.6 ET639437 &-TR5 SP316331 11-29% Z5592378 44
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SECTION 3

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs

GX-M30 NO. 4-1 1581828A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
GX-M30 NO. 4-2 1581829A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
GX-M50 NO. 4-3 1581830A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
GX-M50 NO. 4-4 1581831A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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